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Appendix A, Part.2.
' i

VIMS JUVENILE TRAWL SURVEY ~CONTENTS UF SAS DATA SET TAPEl«ALLRIVZ
TAPE FORMAT DATA SET CREATED BY J0OB #MVB2CPY AT 13:37 FRIDAY, JUNE 13, 1980
BLKS1ZE=2048 LRECL=1508 GENERATED BY PRUC COPY

ALPHABETIC LIST OF VARIABLES

4 VARIABLE TYPE LENGTH POSITION FORMAT INFORMAT LABEL
18 AVGLENG NUM a 130
{9 AVGWT NUM a t38
2 COLLN CHAR 4 12
. 5 DAY NU#M 8 32
. 14 DEPTH NUM 8 98
17 FISHDEP NUM a8 122
7 GEAR MNUM 8 48
8 LAT NUM 8 56
9 LONG NUM 8 64
354 LOSTY NUM 8 1492
6  MON NUM 8 40
355 NONE NUM 8 1500
4 SAL NU# 8 24
20 SDLENG - CHAR 4 146
22 SPl1 NUM 4 156
23 5P2 NUM 4 160
24 SP3 NUM 4 164
25 SP4 NUM 4 168
26 5P5 NUM r 172
27 SPsé MNUM 4 176
28 SP7 NUM 4 180
29 SP8 NUM 4 184
30 SP9 NUM 4 188
31 5PLO NUM 4 192
32 5Pl MNUM 4 196
33 sSPl2 NUM 4 200
34 SP13 NUM 4 204
35 S5PLIS NUM 4 208
36 5SP23 NUM 4 212
37 5P25 NU#M 4 216
3s sP26 NUM 4 220
39 s5P27 NUM 4 224
40 SP28 NUM 4 228
41 SP29 NUM 4 232
42 SP30 NUM 4 236
43 5SP3t NUM 4 240
44 SP32 NUM 4 244
45 SP33 NUM 4 248
46 SP34 NUM 4 252
87 SP35 NUM 4 256
48 SP36 NUM 4 260
49 SpP37 NUM 4 264
50 S5P38 NUM 4 268
81 Sp39 NUM 4 272
52 5P40 NUM 4 276
53 SP4t NUM 4 280
54 SP42 NUM 4 284
55 S5P43 NUM 4 288




56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
¥
68
oY

70,

71
72
73
74
5
76
77
78
79
80
81
a2
83
84
85
80
87
38
89
90
91
92
23
94
95
96
o7
98
o9
100
101
162
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

SP44
SP50
SP51
spPs2
SP53
SP54
SP55
SP56
SPS7
SP58
SP59
SP60
SP61
SP63
SP64
SP70
SP71
spP72
SP76
SPB84
SP89
SP100
5P101
spPLo2
SP103
SP105S
SP106
SP107
SP108
5P109
5P110
3P114
5Pi16
SP117
SPP118
SPI19
SP120
sp121
sP122
SP124
sp125
5P127
5P128
SP129
SP130
sP131
5P133
SP134
$P135
SP136
SP137
SP138
SP139
SPl4l
sPi142
S5P144
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NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
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NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM

NUM .

NuUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
UM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
MNUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
NUM
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292
296
300
304
308
312
316
320
324
328
332
336
340
344
348
352
356
360
3Jo4
368
372
376
380
asa
388
392
396
400
404
408
412
416
420
424
428
432
436
440
444
448
452
456
460
464
468
472
476
480
484
488
492
496
500
504
508
512
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112 SP145 NUM 4 516
113 SP146 NUM 4 520
114 SP147 NUM 4 524
115 SP148 NUM 4 528
116 SP149 NUM 4 532
117 SP150 NUM 4 536
118 SPi51 NUM 4 540
119 SP152 NUM 4 544
120 SP153 NUM 4 548
121 SP154 NUM 4 552
122  SP155 NUM 4 556
123 SP1S56 NUM 4 560
124 SP1862 NUM -4 564
125 SP163 NUM 4 568
126 SP167 NUM 4 572
127 SP168 NUM 4 576
128 SP170 NUM 4 580
129 SP171 NUM 4 584
130 SP174 NUM 4 588
131 SP175 NUM 4 592
132 sP177 NUM 4 596
133 SP178 NUM 4 600
134 SPL79 NUM 4 6504
135 SP180 NUM 4 608
136 SP181 NUM 4 612
137 SP185 NUM 4 616
138 SP186 NUM 4 620
139 SP189 NUM 4 624
140 SP190 NUM 4 628
141 SP191 NU M 4 632
142 SPLY6 NUM 4 636
143 SP19Y NUM 4 640
144 SP203 NUM 4 644
145 SP204 NUM 4 648
146  5P206 NUM 4 652
147 5P207 NUM 4 656
148 SP209 NUM 4 660
149 SP210 NUM 4 664
150 SP211 NUM 4 668
151 SP213 NUM 4 672
152 SP214 NUM 4 676
153 SP215 NUM 4 630
154 SP216 NUM 4 684
155 spP218 NUM FA 688
156 SP219 NUM 4 692
157 SP222 NUM 4 696
158 SP224 NUM 4 700
159 SP225 NUM 4 704
160 5P228 NU M 4 708
161 SP229 NUM 4 712
162 SP230 NUM 4 716
163 SP231 NUM 4 720
164 SP232 NUM 4 724
165 SP234 NUM 4 728
166 SP235 NUM 4 732
167 SP236 NUM 4 736
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168 SP238 NUM

4 740
169 5pP239 NUM 4 746
170 sP240 NUM 4 748
171 5P241 NUM 4 752
172 SP242 NU M 4 756
173 sSP243 NUM % 760
174 SP254 NUM 4 764
175 SP256 NUM 4 768
176 SP257 NUM 4 772
177 SP269 NUM 4 776
i76 sSP273 NUM 4 780
179 SP274 NUM 4 784
180 SP275 NUM 4 788
181 SP278 NUM 4 792
182 SpP280 NUM 4 796
183 sSP281 NUM 4 800
184 5p313 NUM 4 804
185 SP3t4 NUM 4 808
186 S5P330 NUM 4 812
21 STATION CHAR 6 150

3 TEMP NUM 8 16
16 TIDE NUM 8 114
12 TIME NUM 8 88
15 TOWDIR NUM 8 106
11 TOWLEN NUM 8 80
10 TOWTIM NUM 8 72
352 UNIDN NUM 8 1476
353 UNIDWT NUM 8 1484
13 VESSEL CHAR 2 96
187 ¥T1 NUM 4 816
188 WT2 NUM 4 820
189 WT3 NU M 4 824
190 WT4 NUM 4 828
191 WT5 NUM. 4 832
192 wWTé NUM 4 836
193  WTI7 NUM 4 840
194 WTB NUM 4 844
195 WT9 NUM 4 848
196 WT10 NUM 4 852
197 WTLL NUM 4 856
198 WT12 NU M 4 860
199 WT13 NUM 4 864
200 HWT1S | NU M 4 868
201 WT23 NUM 4 872
202 WT25 MUM 4 876
203 WT26 NUM 4 880
204 WT27 NUM & 884
205 wWT28 NUM 4 888
206 WT29 NUM 4 892
207 WT30 NUM 4 896
208 WT31 NUM 4 900
209 WT32 NUM 4 904
210 WT33 NUM 4 908
211 WTY34 NUM 4 912
212 wWT3s NUM 4 916
213 WT36 NUM 4 920
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270 WT1386 NUM 4 1148
271 WTLI37 NUM 4 1152
272 WTi3s NUM 4 1156
273 WT139 NUM 4 1160
274 wWTl4l NUM 4 1164
275 WT1l42 NUM 4 1168
276 WTl44 NU M 4 1172
277 WTi4s NUM 4 1176
278 HWT140 NUM 4 1180
279 HWT147 NUM 4 1184
230 WTLI48 NUM 4 1188
281 WTl149 NUM 4 1192
282 WTLIS0 NUM 4 1196
283 WT151 NUM 4 1200
284 wTls2 NUM 4 1204
285 WTLS53 NUM 4 1208
286 WT154 NUM I3 1212
287 WT155 NUM 4 1216
288 WT186 NUH 4 1220
289 WTle62 NUM 4 1224
290 WT163 NUM 4 1228
29) WTLIGT NUM 4 1232
292 WT168 NUM 4 1236
293 WYL70 NUM 4 1240
294 WT171 NUM 4 1244
295 WTL74 NU M 4 1248
296 WTL7S NiUM 4 1252
297 WTL177 NUM 4 1256
298 WTLI78 NUM 4 1260
299 WTL79 NUM 4 1264
300 WTL8O NUM 4 1268
301 WT18l NUM 4 1272
302 wWT185 NUM % 1276
303 WT186 NU# 4 1280
304 WTL89 NUM 4 1284
305 WT190 NUM 4 1288
306 WTL91 NUM 4 1292
307 WTL96 NUM 4 1296
308 WT199 NUM 4 1300
309 WT203 NU M 4 1304
310 WT204 NUM 4 1308
311 WT206 NUM 4 1312
312 WT207 NUM 4 1310
313 WT209 NuUM 4 1320
314 HT210 NUM 4 1324
als  wWrt2t1 NUM 4 1328
316 WT213 NUM 4 1332
317 wWT2l4 NUM 4 1336
318 WT215 NU# 4 1340
319 WT216 NUM 4 1344
320 wT2i8 NUM 4 1348
321 WT219 NUM 4 1352
322 wWTzzR2 NUM 4 1356
323 WT224 MUM 4 1360
324 wWT22% NUM 4 1304
325 wT228 NUM 4 1368
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320 WT229 NUM 4% 1372
327 WT230 NUM 4 1376
328 wWT231 NUM 4 1380
329 w1232 NUM 4 1354
330 wWT234 NuM 4 1388
331 WT235 NUM 4 1392
332 wWTZ236 NUM 4 1396
333 wWT238 NUM 4 1400
334 wWT239 NUM 4 1404
335 WT240 NUM 4 1408
336 wWT241 NUM 4 1412
337 wTZ242 NUM 4 1416
338 wWT243 NLI 4 4 1420
339 WTZ254 NUM 4 1424
349 WT256 NUM 4 1428
341 WwT257 NUM 4 1432
342 WT269 NUM 4 1436
343 wWr273 NUM 4 1440
344 WT274 NUM 4 1444
345 WT27S5 NUM 4 1448
346 WT278 NUM 4 1452
347 wWi280 NUM 4 1456
348 WT28B1 NUM 4 1460
349 WT31L3 NUM 4 1464
350 WT3la NUM 4 1468
351 WwWT330 NUM 4 1472

1  YEAR NUM 8 4




APPENDIX A. PART 3
STANDARD ICHTHYOLOGICAL FORMAT CODES

VIMS Ichthyo-
Jogical Code

Last update

Scientific Name
December 1980 .

Common Name -
PRINTED BY COMMON NAMES

VIMS Taxo-
nomic Code

7938 901

AFRICAN POMPAND 344 ALECTIS CRINITUS

AGUJON 195 TYLOSURUS ACUS

ALEWIFE 26 ALOSA PSEUDDHARENGUS
ALMACO JACK 348 SERIDLA RIVOLIANA
AMBERJACK ~LESSER 347 SERIOLA FASCIATA

AMBEKJ ACK —GREATER 208 SFRIOLA DUMERILI
AMERICAN SHAD 30 ALOSA SAPIDISSIMA
AMERICAN SAND LANCE 255 AMMODYTES AMERICANUS
AMERTCAN EEL 60 ANGUILLA ROSTRATA
AMERICAN PLAICE (SEA DAB) 67 HIPPOGLOSSOIDES PLATESSDIDES
AMERIC AN BRDOK LAMPREY 288 LAMPETRA LAMOTTE!L
AMERICAN STRAPTAIL GRENADIER 271 VENTRIFOSSA DCLIDENTALLES
AMERICAN JOHN DORY 244 ZENOPSIS OCELLATA
ANCHOVIES 399 ANCHOA $P.

ANCHOVY —BAY 103 ANCHOA MITCHILLI

ANCHOVY =STRIPED 102 ANCHDA HEPSETUS

ARMORED SEAROBIN 221 PERISTEDION MINIATUM
ATLANTIC STURGEON 199 ACIPENSER OXYRHYNCUS
ATLANTIC WOLFFILSH 88 ANARHICHAS LUPUS
ATLANT IC POMFRET B0 BRAMA BRAMA

ATLANTIC MENHADEN 37 BREVUORTIA TYRANNUS
ATLANTIC SPADERISH €4 CHAFTODIPTERUS FABER
ATLANTIC BUMPER 346 CHLORGSCUMBRUS CHRYSUKUS
ATLANTIC HERRING 29 CLUPEA HARENGUS HARENGUS
ATLANTIC FLYING FISH 321 CYPSELURUS HETERURUS
ATLANTIC STINGRAY 176 DASYATIS SABINA

ATLANTIC COD 8 GADUS MORHUA

ATLANTIC HALIBUT 379 HIPPOGLOSSUS HIPPOGLOSSUS
ATLANTIC SAILFISH g6 ISTROPHORUS ALBICAS
ATLANTIC MANTA 294 MANTA BIROSTRIS

ATLANTIC SILVERSIDE 150 MENIDIA MENIDIA

ATLANTIC TOMCOD 191 MICROGADUS TAMCOD
ATLANTIC CROAKER 5 MICROPOGCNIAS UNDULATUS
ATLANT IC HAGFISH 99 MYXINE GLUTINOQSA
ATLANTIC THREAD HERRING 38 OPISTHONEMA OGLINUM
ATLANTIC THREADFIN 366 POLYDACTYLUS OCTONEMUS
ATLANTIC MIDSHIPMEN 392 POKICHTHYS POROSISSIMUS
ATLANTIC GUITARFISH 169 KHINOBATOS LENTIGINOSUS
ATLANTIC SHARPNDSE SHARK 164 KHIZOPRIONODON TERRAENOVAE
ATLANTIC BONITO 65 SARDA SARDA

ATLANTIC MACKEREL 43 SCCMBER SCOMBRUS
ATLANTIC SAURY 193 SCOMBERESOX SAURUS
ATLANT IC ANGEL SHARK 168 SQUATINA DUMERILIT'
ATLANT IC NEEDLEF[SH 196 STRONGYLURA MARINA
ATLANTIC TORPEDO 182 TORPEDO NOBILIANA
ATLANTIC CUTLASSFISH 219 TRICHIURUS LEPTURUS
ATLANTIC MCONFISH 211 VOMER SETAPINNIS

BAIT (SCRAP} 16

BALAD 323 HEMIRAMPHUS BALAO

10

7613 501

1926
1904
7938
7938
7938
71904
7948
7902
7958
T402
7925
7930
7904
7804
7534
7935
7791 101
7945 4901
7%3R2192
1904 102
7938181
7938 Y3
7994 133
1926 11
7613 101
7925 101
7958 2901

g 0

303
101
907
907
907
101
101
101
200
101
412
201
201
20t
201
102

7928 102
7925 102
79381606
7401 101
7904 106
7941 101
7922 102
7609 11
7605 103
1953 202
7953 203
7926 401
7608 101
7926 302
7611 101
7953 101
7938 910

0 0
7926 201
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VIMS Ichthyo-

Common Name logical Code Scientific Name
BALLYHOGO ' 322 HEMIRAMPHUS BRASILIENSIS
BANDED DRUM 214 LARIMUS FASCIATUS
BANNED KILLIFISH 121 FUNDULUS DEAPHANUS
BANDED RUDDERFISH 209 SERIDLA ZONATA

BANDED SUNFISH 158 ENNEACANTHUS OBESUS
BARBU ' 367 POLYDACTYLUS VIRGINICUS
BARNDDOR SKATE 187 RAJA LAEVIS

BARREL FISH 376 HYPEROGLYPHE PERCIFORMIS
BASKING SHARK 290 CETORHINUS MAXIMUS

BASS —CRIMSON 198 ANTHIAS ASPERILINGUIS
BASS —L ARGEMOUTH 137 MICROPTERUS SALMOIDES
BASS —RGCK 327 AMBLOPLITES RUPESTRIS
BASS —~SHALLMOUTH 268 MICROPTERUS DOLOMIEUI
BASS —-STRIPED 31 MORONE SAXATILIS
BATFISH ~LONGNOSE 320 OGCOCEPHALUS VESPERTELIO
BAY ANCHOVY 103 ANCHOA MITCHILLI
BEARDFISH 264 POLYMIXIA LOWEI

BERMUDA CHUB 363 RYPHOSUS SECTATRIX
BIGEYE . 339 PRIACANTHUS ARENATUS
BIGEYE SCAD 206 SFLAR CRUMENOPHTHALMUS
BIGEYE -SHORT 340 PRISTIGEMNYS ALTA
BIGHEAD SEARUBIN 78 PRIONOTUS TRIBULUS
BLACK BULLHEAD 115 ICTALURUS MELAS

BLACK CRAPPIE 138 PUMOX IS NIGRUOMACULATUS
ALACK DRUM 34 POGGNIAS CROMIS

BLACK SEABASS 2 CENTROPRISTIS STRIATA
BLACKBANDED SUNFISH 328 ENNEACANTHUS CHAETOODON
BLACKBELLY ROSEF ISH 220 HELICOLENUS DACTYLOPTERUS
BLACKCHEEK TONGUEFISH 152 SYMPHURUS PLAGIUSA
BLACKMUUTH CARUDINALFISH ~ 389 SYNAGROPS BELLA

8L ENMY —FEATHER 147 HYPSOBLENNIUS HENTZ1
BLENNY -SEAWEED 368 BLENNIUS MARMOREUS
BLENNY =-STRIPED 146 CHASMUODES BOSQUIANUS
BLUE CATFISH 314 ICTALURUS FURCATUS

BLUE CRAB ‘ 614 CALLINECTES SAPIDUS
BLUE MARLIN 95 MAKAIR AUDAX

BLUE PARRDTFISH 364 SCARUS COERULEUS

BLUE RUNNER 203 CARANX FUSUS B
BLUE SPOTTED SUNFISH 274 ENNEACANTHUS GLORIOSUS
BLUEBACK HERRING (GLUT) 27 ALOSA AESTIVALIS
BLUEFIN TUNA 375 THUNMUS THYRNNUS
BLUEFISH 9 POMATUMUS SALTATRIX .
BLUEGILL 136 LEpPuMlS MACRCCHIRUS
BLUEHEAD CHUB 307 NOCOMIS LEPTOCEPHALUS
BLUESPGTTED CORNETF ISH 83 FISTULARIA TABACARIA
BLUNTNOSE STINGRAY 177 DASYATIS SAYI

BLUNTNOSE MINNOUW L 216 PIMEPHALES NOTATUS
BONEFISH 295 ALBULA VULPES

BONITO —~ATLANTIC 65 SARDA SARDA

BONNETHEAD 165 SPHYRNA TIBUROD

11

VIMS Taxo-
nomic Code

7926 201
79381604
7927 102
7938 907
7938 304
7941 121
7612 101
7954 101
7604 301
7938 204
7938 306
7938 322
7938 306
7938 101
7924 301
7904 201
7920 101
79381701
7938 501
7938 925
7938 502
7935 101
7918 191
7938 307
79381607
7938 201
7938 304
T93% 401
7958 401
79382002
7945 102
7945 101
7945 103
7918 101
53195803

0 0
7942 201
7938 902
7938 304
7904 101
7953 20%
7938 601
7938 305
7917 110
7932 201
7613 101
7917 113
7901 301
7953 202
T605 201
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VIMS Ichthyo-
Common Name logical Code Scientific Name

L COREON SHINER 310 NOTROPLS CORNUTUS

CONC HS 48 BUSYCON SP.
CONGER EEL 190 CONGER CCEANICUS
CORNETFISH ~BLUE SPOTTED #3 FISTULARIA TABACARIA
COWFISH =SCRAWLED 380 ACAMTHDSTRACION QUADRICCRNIS
CO=nN0SE RAY 145 RHINDPTERA BONASUS
CRAL —LLUF 614 CALLINECTES SAPIDUS
CRAS -HFRMLT &17 PAGURUS ACADTANUS
LRAD —HERMIT 618 PAGURUS AMNULIPES
CRAD =HORSESHDE 603 LIMULUS POLYPHEMUS
{RAD ~JUONAH 600 CANCER BOREALIS
LRAB —JUuNAH 93 CAMCER BOREALIS
TRAR =LADY 612 DOVALIPES CGCELLATUS
CRAR =R0OCK 75 CANCER [IRw(YATUS
LRAP =D 92 GERYON QUINLUEDENS
R =3P IDFR 605 LIBINMIA EHARGIIFATA
(L appls =B alk 138 POMOXTS MIGROMAL L AT
SR ARPLE ~ubITE 330 POMOXIS AGMNULARLS

st T ed 2 SULKER 273 ERIBYZON OELONGUS D00 Ghbud

Tont i JAGK 204 CARAMNX niPpOSs

i | PR 198 ARNTHIAS ASPORILY MLULTE
LR A = ATUANTIC B MICACPUSORT Ay uiDU AT 28
Pt ko SNAPPLA 350 LUTJANUS CYANDPTERLS

S 718 YAUTHSULABRUS £L5PLRYUS
T vVl =R TWiPED 225 W1AH5ULA HARGINATS

P Sl e RLRA-DOT e CTUPRIDIUK ORC .Y 705U
TR SREE PO P 220 ITFPIPHIDIU CERY D
ofinAal B TR 291 TRILHT R ae

AN es —LTLANTIC 219 TrICUHIURUS LEPTURUS

oGt Mirina 200 BXOGLOSLUR MAXULLIRGUE

bl e SR LA LKNGEY 205 PHINICHTHYS aTRATULGUS  ATRATULLL
et Sl E vue RHIMICHTHYS DATARACT ARE

DACS il Sy A T0E 02 CLIRGS BsUS Funbiil 1088 FUrpUL BT
DARY DR GO Jo% GURILMNELLUS SOLELSUMA

UARTLN D 3G7 ETHELSTwHMA P,

LART - GLARSY 334 FTHEORTv: CIT20UM

TARTUF RN 151 7 FeE SsToMa AiGeLe
S TER b RYVLEND 353 PIHE03TOMA S0L L ARE

LA TER =Saafh ER 337 L YHEOS Tl SERNTFERGE

LRTER -SrELD 357 PERCI NS PELTATA

e TR =87 PE BACK © 330 PERCINY NOTOORAMMA

I A R Y 231 ETVRACSTOLHA FUSIFIRME FUSITURME
S iR -FEILELATED 49 EYHD O5TiMA QULMSTEDT

CTAD v osPR gy CEAG sl 5T INCLUL Y SEPOIN [ bi-&4
ot EFSY L KAR S 2672 FIRLULLIUS ALBIOUS

IGF s ~CRAIN 1549 SCYLIOCRHINUS RUOTIFER

L= 8EO0TH 163 MUSTELUS CANIS

i = BiNEY LET SO . JS ACANTHIAS

T 74 COKRYPasb A HIPPLARUS

RN =3 ANGED 16} vy ) ASNUTATUS

12

VIMS Taxo-

nomic Code
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932 oL
7959 27
T60% 1
531G wa:
6 RO ETE
BAL s
f0O L

53149907
Bh1 5G4
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15901
5L1e ol
salwetli
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VIMS Ichthyo- VIMS Taxo-

Common Name

logical Code

Scientific Name

DRUM —-PBL ACK 34 POGONIAS CROMIS 1
DRUM =RED 35 SCIAENCPS CCELLATA 79381608 1
DRUM =SAND 361 UMBRINA CORGIDES 79381610 1
DRUM —=STAR 215 STELLIFER LANCEOLATUS 79381609 1
DUSKY FLDUNDER 393 SYACIUM PAPILLOSUM 7958 105 1
DUSKY PIPEFISH 130 SYNGNATHUS FLORIDAE 7932 302 1
DUSKY SHARK 183 CARCHARHINUS 0OBSCURUS 7605 101 1
DWARF GOATFISH 387 UPENEUS PARVUS 79382303 1
EAGLE RAY =-SPOTTED 293 AETOBATUS NARINARI 7613 301 1}
EASTEHN BLACKNDSE DACE 305 RHINIGHTHYS ATRATULUS ATRATULUSTOLY 103 1
EASTERN MUDMINNGOW 192 UMBRA PYGMAEA 7910 191 1
EASTERN S ILVERY HINNOW 107 HYBOGNATHUS REGIUS 7917 105 1
EDIBLE MUSSEL ' 802 MYTILUS FDULIS 49082504 1
EEL -AMERICAN 60 ANGUILLA ROSTRATA 7902 101 1}
EEL -CONGER 190 CONGER DCEANICUS 7902 201 1
EEL —-SNAKE 249 PLISODONNDPHIS CRUENTIFER 7902 301 1
EELPOUT -WULF 226 LYCENCHELYS VERRILLII 7925 702 1
EYED FLOUNDER 233 BOTHUS ODCELLATUS 7958 108 1
FALLFISH 303 SEMOTTLUS CORPORALIS 7917 108 1
FATHEAD MINNOW 301 PIMEPHALES PRUMELAS 7917 103 2
FAWN CUSK-EEL 228 LEPOPHIDIUM CERVINUM 792% 305 1
FEATHER BLENNY 147 HYPSOBLENNIUS HENTZI 7945 102 1
FILEFISH —ORANGE 238 ALUTERUS SCHOEPFI 7959 101 1
FILEFISH —PLANEHEAD 240 STEPHANQLEPIS HISPIDUS 7959 103 1
FLAT NEEDLEFISH 194 ABLENNES HIANS 7926 301 |
FLIER 133 CENTRARCHUS MACROPTERUS 7938 303 1
FLORIDA POMPAND 61 TRACHINOTUS CAROLINUS 7938 928 1
FLOUNDER —DUSKY 393 SYACIUM PAPILLOSUM 7958 105 1
FLOUNDER —=EYED 233 BOTHUS OCELLATUS 79548 108 1}
FLOUNDER —FOURSPOY 237 HIPPOGLOSSINA OBLONGA 7958 109 1
FLOUNDER —FRINGED 235 ETROPUS CRODSS0OTUS 7958 101 1
FLOUNDER —~GULF STREAM 247 CITHARICHTHYS ARCTIFRONS 7958 100 1
FLOUNDER —=SMALLMOUTH 236 ETROPUS MICROSTOMUS 7958 10l 2
FLOUNDER —SOUTHERN 396 PARAL ICHTHYS LETHOSTIGMA 7958 102 &
FLOUNDER —=-SUMMER (FLUKE) 3 PARALICHTHYS DENTATUS 7958 102 1
FLOUNDER ~WINDOWPANE 63 SCOPHTHALMUS AQUOSUS 7958 103 1
FLOUNDER —WINTER (8L ACKBACK) 44 PSEUDOPLEURONECTES AMERILANUS. 7958 202 1
FLOUNDER —WITCH {GRAY SGLE) 24 GLYPTOCEPHALUS CYNOGLOSSUS 7958 204 1
FLOUNDER -YELLOWTAIL {(0DAB) 49 LIMANDA FERRUGINEA 7958 203 1
FLYING GURNARD 223 DACTYLOPTERUS VYOLITANS 7936 101 1
FINFISH —SPOTTAIL 358 DIPLODUS HOLBROODKI 79381504 1
FORBES SEA STAR 700 ASTERIAS FURBESI 68015001 1
FOURBEARD ROCKLING 197 ENCHELYOPUS CIMBRIUS 7925 105 1
FOURSPINE STICKLEBACK 127 APELTES QUADRACUS 7932 101 1
FOURSPCT FLOUNDER 237 HIPPOGLOSSINA DBLONGA 7958 109 1
FRINGED FLOUNDER 23% ETROPUS CRGSSDTUS 7958 101 1
FLYING FISH —ATLANTIC 321 CYPSELURUS HETERURUS 7926 101 1
GAFFTOPSAIL CATFISH 315 BAGRE MARINUS 7918 201 1
GAG 200 MYCTERDPERCA MICROLEPIS 7938 203 1
GAR —~LONGNDSE 101 LEPISOSTEUS OSSEUS 7802 101 1
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GIZZARD SHAD 51 DOROSOMA CEPEDIANUM 7904 104 1
GLASS SHRIMP 620 PALEDMONFTES SP. 53191303 ©
GLASSEYE SNAPPER 202 PRIACANTHUS CRUENTATUS 79348 501 2
GLASSY DARTER 334 ETHEQSTOMA VITREUM 7938 401 5
GOB IES 28l GOBI IDAE 7950 100 0
GOBY —CLOWN 371 MICROGOBIUS GULDSUS 7950 106 1
608y ~CODE 370 GOBIOSOMA ROBUSTUM 7950 10% 3
GO8Y —DAKTER 369 GUBIONELLUS BOLEOSOMA 7950 10 1
GOB8Y —-GREEN 139 MICRUGOBIUS THALASSINUS 7950 104 2
GOBY ~LYRE 140 EVORTHUDUS LYRICUS 7950 101 1
GOBY ~NAKED 144 GOBIOSOMA BOSCE 7950 103 1
" GDBY —-SEABOARD 145 GOBIOSOMA GINSBURGI 7950 102 2
GOBY —SHARPTAIL 143 GOBIONELLUS HASTATUS 7950 10z 2
GOATFISH -DHARF 387 UPENEUS PARVUS 719382305 1
GOATFISH —-RED 252 MULLUS AURATUS 79382301 1
GOLDEN SHINER 108 NOTEMIGONUS CRYSOLEUCAS CRYSOLEU7917 106 1
GOLDFISH 279 CARASSIUS AURATUS 7917 10z 1
GOOSEFISH 242 LOPHIUS AMERICANUS 7924 101 1
GRAY SNAPPER 351 LUTJANUS GRISEUS 79381101 2
GRAY TRIGGERFISH 239 BALISTES CAPRISCUS 7959 102 1
GREATER AMBERJACK 208 SERIOLA DUMERILI 7938 9T 1
GREEN GOBY 139 MICROGOBIUS THALASSINUS 7950 104 2
GREEN SUNFISH 329 LEPOMIS CYANELLUS 7938 305 2
GR EENEYE =-SHORTNOSE 250 CHLORUPTHALMUS AGASSIZII 7919 201 1
GRENADIER —AMERICAN SHARPTAIL 271 VENTRIFOSSA OCCIDENTALIS 7925 412 1
GROUPERS, SEA BASSES 87 SERRANIDAE 7938 200 0
GUAGUANCHE 365 SPHYRAENA GUACHANCHO 7940 101 2
GRUNT —-WHITE 357 HAEMULON PLUMIERI 79381401 2
GULF KINGFISH 360 MENTICIRRHUS LITTORALIS 719381605 2
GULF STREAM FLOUNDER 247 CITHARICHTHYS ARCTIFRONS 7958 106 1
GUITARFISH =ATLANTIC 169 RHINOBATOS LENTIGINOSUS 7609 101 1
GURNARD ~FLYING 223 DACTYLOPTERUS VOLITANS 7936 101 1
HADDOCK 62 MELANOGRAMMUS AEGLEFINUS 7925 108 1
HAGFISH —~ATLANTIC 99 MYXINE GLUTINDSA 7401 101 1
HAKE §3 URUPHYCIS SP. 7925 10% 0O
HAKE -RED 1% URCPHYCIS CHUSS 7925 104 1
HAKE ~SILVER (WHITING) 6 MERLUCCIUS BILINEARIS 7925 201 1
HAKE —DEFPSEA 262 MERLUCCTIUS ALBIDUS 7925 201 ¢
HAKE -SPOTTED 70 URUPHYCIS REGIUS 7925 104 2
HAKE -WHITE 12 UROPHYCIS TENUIS 7925 104 3
HALF DEAK 266 HYPORHAMPHUS UNIFASCIATUS 7926 202 1
HALIBUT -ATLANTIC 379 HIPPOGLOSSUS HIPPOGLOSSUS 7958 201 1
HARVESTFISH 11 PEPRILUS PARU | 7954 201 1
HERMIT CRAB 617 PAGURUS ACADIANUS 53194402 1
HERMIT CRAB 618 PAGURUS ANNULIPES 53194402 2
HERRING 256 CLUPCIDAE 7904 100 O
HERRING —ATLANTIC 29 CLUPEA HARENGUS HARENGUS 7904 103 1
HERRING ~BLUEBACK (GLUT) 27 ALGOSA AESTIVALIS: 7904 101 1
HERRING -RIVER 90 ALOSA 5P« 7904 101 O
HERRING «ROUND 76 ETRUMEUS TERES 7904 105 1



Common Name

HICKORY SHAD
HOGCHOKER

HOGSULKER —NORTHERN
HORNED LANTERNFISH
HORSE-EYE JACK
HORSESHOE CRAS
INQUIL INE SNAILFISH
INSHORE LIZARDFI SH
INSHORE SAND LANCE
INVERTEBRATES

[RISH POMPANA

IRON COLOR SHINER
JACK =ALMACO

JACK —-CREVALLE

JACK —HORSE-EYE
JACK =YELLOW

J AMBEAU

JENNY —-SILVER
JEWFISH

JOHN DGRY —~AMERICAN
JOHNNY DARTER

JONAH CRAB

JUNAH CRAB
KILLIFISH ~DANDED
KILLIFISH —MARSH
KILLIFISH —RAINWATER
KILLIFISH =SPOTFIN
KILLIFISH ~STRIPED
KING MACKEREL
KINGFISH (KING WHITING)
KIMGFISH -GULF
KINGFISH —NORTHERN
KINGFISH —-SDUTHERN
LADY CRAB.

LADY FISH

LAKE CHUB SUCKER
LAMPREY —AMERICAN BROOK
LAMPREY ~LEAST BROOK
LAMPREY —SEA
LANTERN FISHES
LANTERNFISH ~HORMFD
LARGEMOUTH BASS
LEAST BROOK LAMPREY
LEATHER JACKET
LEOPARD SEAROBIN
LESSER AMBERJACK

L INED SEAHORSE
LINED TOPMINNOW
LITTLE SKATE

LITTLE TUNNY

APPENDIX A. Part 3

VIMS Ichthyo-

logical

Code Scientific Name

28
151
313
272
254
603
385
189
372
598
354
309
348
204
254
345
394
353

69
244
141

93
600
121
324
125
123
124

41

13
360

56

57
612
265
312
248
287
100

71
272
134
287
212
377
347
129
384
171
373

ALOSA MEDIOCRIS
TRINECTES MACULATUS
HYPENTEL IUM NIGR ICANS
CERATUOSCOPELUS MADERENSIS
CARANKX LATUS

LIMULUS POLYPHEMUS
LIPARIS INQUILINUS
SYNODUS FOETERNS
AMMODYTES HEXAPTERUS
INVERTEBRATA

DIAPTERUS CLISTHOSTOMUS
NOTROPIS CHALYBAEUS
SERIDLA RIVOLIANA
CARANX HIPPOS

CARANX LATUS

CARANX BAKRTHOLOMAEIL
PARAHOLLARDIA LINEATA
EUCINGSTOMUS GULA
EPINEPHELUS ITAJARA
ZENOPSIS OCELLATA
ETHEOSTOMA NIGRUM
CANCER BOREALIS

CANCER DBIREALIS
FUNDULUS DIAPHANUS
FUNDULUS CONFLUENTUS
LUCANIA PARVA

FUNDULUS LUCIAE
FUNDULUS MAJALIS
SCOMBEROMORUS JAVALLA
MENTICIRRHUS SP.
MENTICIRRHUS LITTORALIS
MENTICIRRHUS SAXATILIS
MENTICIRRHUS AMERICANUS
OVALIPES CCELLATUS
ELOPS SAURUS

ERTMYZON SUCETYA SUCETTA

LAMPFTRA AEPYPTERA
PETRUMYZON MARINUS
MYCTOPHIDAE
CTRATOSCOPFLUS MADERENSIS
MICKOPTERUS SALMUIDES .
LAMPETRA AEPYPTERA
OLIGOPLITES SAURUS
PRIONCOTUS SCITULUS
SERIDLA FASCIATA
HIPPOCAMPUS ERECTUS
FUNDULUS LINEGLATUS
RAJA ERINACEA
EUTHYNNUS ALLETTERATUS
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1904
1958
7917
7919
7938
5001
7935
1919
7943

0

101
301
205
505
932
101
30%
10t
101

)

79381302

7917
79338
7938
79 38
7935
7959

111
Qu i
92
902
q02
303

79381301

7938
7930
7934

202
201
401

53195901
53195901

7927
79217
1927
7927
1927
7953

102
102
103
o2
102
204

79381605
79381605
79381605
79381605
53195805

7901
1917

0
7402
1402
7919
7919
7938
7402
7938
7935
7938
7932
927
1612
7953

101
203

0
101
o2
500
506
306
101
904
101
807
301
102
11
201

DO = T D e e B e O e S e R e W PO O N e DO e O e e PO e 0 T e (O b e UG e S et e = RO




APPENDIX A, PART .3

VIMS Ichthyo- VIMS Taxo-
Common Name logical Code Scientific Name nomlc Code

L IZARDFISH =INSHORF 189 SYNODUS FOETENS 7919 101 1
LOBSTER 20 HIMAKUS AMLRICANUS ) 53193301 1
LOGGERHEAD TURTLE _ 599 CARETTA CARETTA CARETTA 8401 40t i
LOGPERCH 335 PERCINA CAPRODES 7938 403 1
LONGEAR SUNFISH 282 LEPOMIS MEGALOTIS 7938 305 6
LONGHORN SCULPIN 222 MYOXOCEPHALUS OCTODECEMSPINGSUS 7935 202 1
LONGNOSE GAR 101 LEPISQOSTEUS OSSEUS 7802 101 1
LONGNOSE BATFISH 320 OGCOCEPHALUS VESPERTILIO 71924 301 1
- LONGNOSE DACE 306 RHINICHTHYS CATARACTAE 7917 109 2
LONGSPINE SNIPEFISH 82 MACRORHAMPHRSUS SCOLOPAX 7932 401 1
LOCOKDOWN 207 SELENE VOMER 7938 906 1
LOST CATCH ' 997 LOST CATCH 0 g 0
LUMPFISH 378 CYCLOPTERUS LUMPUS 7935 30} 1
LYRE GOBY 140 EVORTHODUS LYRICUS 7950 101 1
MACKEREL ~ATLANTIC 43 SCOMBER SCUMBRUS 74953 203 2
MACKEREL ~CHUB 251 SCOMBER JAPONICUS 7953 203 1
MACKEREL -KING 41 SCOMBERCMORUS CAVALLA 7953 204 1
MACKEREL -SPANISH 42 SCOMBEROMORUS MACULATUS 7953 204 2
MANTA =-ATLANTIC 294 MANTA BIROSTRIS 7613 501 1
MADTOMS 398 NOTURUS SP. 7918 10z O
MAOTOM ~MARGINED 118 NOTURUS INSIGNIS 7918 104 2
MADTOM -TADPOLE 117 NOTURUS GYRINMNUS 7918 102 1
MANTIS SHRIMP 621 SQUILLA 5P. 5310 10 O
MARG INED MADTOM 118 NOTURUS INSIGNIS 7918 lpe 2
MARLIN -BLUE 95 MAKAIRA AUDAX 0 ‘co
MARLIN =-WHITE T4 TETRAPTURUS ALBIDUS T953 400 )
MARLINSUCKER 341 REMORA OSTEOCHIR 1938 Bhe ¢
MARSH KILLIFISH 324 FUNDULUS CONFLUENTUS 7927 1G: 1
MARYL AND DARTER 333 ETHEDSTOMA SELLARE 7938 401 3
MENHADEN —-ATLANTIC 37 BREVGORTIA TYRANNUS 7904 102 1
MEXTICAN SEAROBIN 263 PRIGNOTUS PARALATUS 7935 101 ©
MIDSHIPMEN —ATLANTIC 3492 PORICHTHYS PUORJISISSIMUS 7922 102 1}
MIMIC SHINER 98 NUTROPIS VOLUCELLUS 7917 11110
M INNOW 106 CYPRINIDAE 7917 100 O
MINNOW ~BLUNTNOSE 276 PIMEPHALES NOTATUS 7917 113 1
MINNOW -CUTLIPS 300 CXOGLOSSUM MAXILLINGUA 7917 104 1
MINNOW —EASTERN SILVERY + 107 HYBCGNATHUS REGTIUS 7917 105 1
MINNOW —FATHEAD 301 PIMEPHALES PROMELAS 7917 103 2
MINNUOW =SHEEPSHE AD 120 CYPRINGDON VARIEGATUS 7927 101 1
MIXED FISH 21 O 00
MIXED SHAD 388 DORUSOMA SP. 7904 104 0
MOON SNAIL 600 POLINICES SP. ’ 49046601 O
MOSWUITOFISH 126 GAMBUSIA AFFINIS 7927 201 1
MOJARRA -SPOTFIN 285 EUCINDSTOMUS ARGENTEUS 79381301 1
MOJARRA ~MOTTLED 3565 EUCINOSTUOMUS LEFROYI 79381301 3
MOCONFISH —ATLANTIC 211 VOMEK SETAPINNIS 7938 910 1
MOYTLED MGJARRA 355 EUCINOSTOMUS LEFROYI 79381301 3
MUD SUNFISH 132 ACANTHARCHUS POMOTIS . 7938 301 1
MUDMINNOW —EASTERN 192 UMBRA PYGMAEA 7910 101 1
0

MULLET 46 MUGIL SP. 7939 101
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VIMS Ichthyo—‘ VIMS Taxo-

Common Name logical Code Scientific Name nomic Code
MULLET —=STRIPED 231 MUGIL CEPHALUS 7939 1ot 1
MULLET -WHITE 232 MUGIL CUREMA 7939 10t 2
MUMMICHOG 122 FUNDULUS HETEROCLITUS 7927 102 3
MUSSEL —-EDIBLE 802 MYTILUS £DULLS 4908250% 1
NAKED GOBY 144 GOBIUSOMA BOSCY 7950 103 1
NEFDLEFISH ~ATLANTIC 196 STRONGYLURA MARINA 7926 302 1
NEEDLEFISH ~FLAT 194 ABLENNES HIANS 7926 301 1
NO CAYCH 998 NO CATCH 0 D0
NQ SAMPLE TAKEN 994 NO SAMPLE TAKEN 0 J O
NORTHERN SAND LANCE 224 AMMUDYTES DUBIUS 7948 101 3
NORTHERN STARGAZER 225 ASTROSCOPUS GUTTATUS 7943 101 1
NORTHERN HOGSUCKER 313 HYPENTELIUM NIGRICANS 7917 205 1
NORTHERN KINGFISH 56 MENTICIRRHUS SAXATILIS 19381605 3
NORTHERN SEARQBIN 71 PRIOMOTUS CAROLINUS 7935 0. 1
NORTHERN CREEK CHUB 304 SEMOTILUS ATRUOMACULATUS T91T 104 2
NORTHERN PUFFER (SWELLFISH) 50 SPHOEROGIDES MACULATUS 7959 30! 1
NORTHERN SENNET 230 SPHYRAENA BOREALIS Tuad 1011 1L
NORTHERN PIPEFISH 131 SYNGNATHUS FUSCUS 1932 302 2
NURSE SHARK 289 GINGLYMOSTOMA ZIRRATUM 7604 101 1
CCEAN POUT 227 MACROZOARCES AMERICANUS 7925 705 1
ORANGE FILEFISH 238 ALUTERUS SCHOEPFI 7959 101 1
ORANGE SPOTTED SUNFISH 277 LEPUMIS HUMILIS 7938 305 7
OYSTER TOADFISH 154 OPSANUS TAU 7922 101 1
PALOMETA 349 TRACHINCTUS GOQODEIL 7938 928 3
PARROTFISH —-BLUE 364 SCARUS COERULEUS 7942 231 1t
PERCH =-PIRATE 317 APHREDUODERUS SAYANUS 1921 291 1
PERCH ~SILVER 213 BAIRDIELLA CHRYSURA 79381601 1
PERCH =WHITE 32 MORONE AMERICANA 7934 1931 1
PERCH ~YELLOW 142 PERCA FLAVESCENS 7938 432 1
PERMIT 267 TRACHINUTUS FALCATUS 7938 938 2
PICKEREL —CHAIN 105 ESGX NIGER 7910 201 2
PIGFISH 59 ORTHOPRISTIS CHRYSOPTERA 79381402 1
P INFISH 216 LAGODON RHOMBOIDES 79381502 1
PIPEFISH 156 SYNGMNATHUS S5P,. 7332 302 O
PIPEFISH ~-CHAIN 326 SYNGNATHUS LOUISIANAE 7932 302 3
PIPEFISH —-DUSKY 130 SYNGNATHUS FLORIDAE 1932 302 1}
PIPEFISH —NORTHERN 13) SYNGNATHUS FUSCUS 7932 302 2
PICKEREL -REDFIN (GRASS) 104 ESUX AMERICANUS AMERICANUS 7910 201 1
PIRATE PERCH 317 APHKEDODERUS SAYANUS 7921 201 1
PLAICE -AMERICAN (SAND DAB) 67 HIPPUGLUSSOIRES PLATESSOIDES 7958 206 1
PLANEHFAD FILEFISH 240 STEPHANULEPRPIS HISPIDUS 7959 103 1
POLKA-DOT CUSK-EEL 243 OTOPHIDIUM OMOSTIGMUM - 7925 317 1.
POLLOCK 47 POLLACHIUS VIRENS 7925 103 1
POMBRET —ATLANTIC 80 BKAMA BRAMA 79382102 1
POMPANA =I1SH 354 DIAPTERUS OLISTHOSTOMUS 79381322 1
POMPANDO —AFRICAN 344 ALECTIS CRINITUS 7938 901 1
POMPANG =FLORIDA 61 TRACHINOTUS CAROLINUS 7938 908 1
POUT —-0OCEAN 227 MACROZOARCES AMERICANUS 7925 105 1
PORCUPINEFISH 383 DIODON HYSTRIX 7959 402 1
PUFFER —CHECKERED 382 SPHOEROIDES TESTUDINEUS 7959 302 2
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PUFFER —NORTHERN ( SWELLFISH) 50 SPHOEROIDES MACULATUS 79549 302 1
PUFFEFR =SMDOTH 79 LAGOCEPHALUS LAEVIGATUS ) 7959 301 1
PUMPK INSEED 135 LEPOMIS GIBBOSUS 7638 305 &
QUILLBACK 84 CARPIUDES CYPRINUS CYPRINUS 7917 201 1
RAINBOW TROUT 207 SALMO GAIRDNERI 7907 101 2
RAINWATER KILLIFISH 125 LUCANIA PARVA 7927 102 1
RAY —~BULLNOSE 186 MYLIOBATIS FREMINVILLEI 7613 30z 1
RAY ~COWNOSE 185 RHINOPTERA BONASUS 7609 101 £
RAY\#SMDGTH BUTTERFLY 180 GYMNURA MICRURA i 7613 201 2
RAY -SPINEY BUTTERFLY 179 GYMNURA AL TAVELA ) 7613 201 1}
RED CRAB 92 GERYON QUINQUEDENS 53196701 1
RED DRUM . 35 SCIAENDPS CGCELLATA 793816086 1
RED GOATFISH 252 MULLUS AURATUS 793&150ﬁ i
RED HAKE 15 UROPHYCLIS CHUSS 7925 104 1
REDBREAST SUNFISH 188 LEPOMIS AURITUS 7938 0% 1
REDEAR SUNFISH 286 LEPOMIS MICROLOPHUS 79338 30t U
REDFINMN, GRASS PICKEREL 104 ESOX AMERICANUS AMER JCANUS 75310 201 1
REDF1SH, OCEAN PERCH 68 SEBASTES MARINUS 71935 40% 1
REDHORSE —=SHORTHEAD ' 114 MOX0STOMA MACROLEPIDOTUM 7917 204 1
RIVER CHUB 81 NNLOMIS MICRGPUGON 7917 110 1
RIVER HERRING g0 ALQSA SP. 7904 101 0O
ROCK BASS 327 AMBLOPLITES RUPESTRIS 7938 302 1
ROCK CRAB 75 CANCER ITRRORATUS 53195401 ¢
ROCK SEA BASS 260 CENTROPRISTIS PHILADELPHICUS 7938 221 2
RUCKGUNNEL 157 PHOLIS GUNNELLUS 7945 301 1
ROCKL ING =FOU-~BEARD 197 ENCHELYOPUS CIMBRIUS 7925 105 1
ROSETTE SKAYE 172 RAJA GARMANI 1612 1OL 5
ROSEFISH ~BLACKBELLIED 220 HELICOLENUS DACTYLOPTERUS 7935 401 1
ROSYFACE SHINER 311 NOTROPIS RUBELLUS 7917 111 8
ROSYSIDE DACE 302 CLINOSTOMUS FUNDULOIDES FUNDULOIT917 107 1
ROUGH SCAD 210 TRACHURUS LATHAMI 7938 909 1
ROUGH SILVERSIDE 148 MEMBRAS MARTINICA 7928 101 1
ROUGHTAIL STINGRAY 175 DASYATIS CENTROURA 7613 101 2
ROUND HERRING 76 ETRUMEUS TERES 7904 105 1
ROUND SCAD 205 DECAPTERUS PUNCTATUS 7938 911 1
RUNNER =BLUE 203 CARANX FUSUS 7938 902 £
RUDDERF ISH ~BANDED 209 SERIOLA ZONATA 7938 90T 4
SAILFISH —ATLANTIC 96 ISTRUPHORUS ALBICAS W) 0 0
SAND DOLL AR 702 ECHINARACHNIUS PARMA 68025601 1
SAND DRUM 361 UMBRINA COROIDES 79381610 1
SAND LANCE —AMERICAN 255 AMMODYTES AMERICANUS 7948 101 2
SAND LANCE —INSHORE ° 372 AMMODYTES HEXAPTERUS . 7948 101 1
SAND LANCE —~NORTHERN 224 AMMODYTES DUBIUS 7948 101 3
SAND SHRIMP 604 CRANGON SEPTEMSPINOSA 53192001 1
SAND TIGER 160 ODUNTASPES TAURUS T604 201 1
SANDBAR SHARK 162 CARCHARHKINUS MILBERT!] 7605 101 3
SARGASSUMF I SH 319 HISTRIO HISTRID 7924 201 1
SATINFIN SHINER ' 109 NDTRGPIS ANALQOSTANUS 7917 111 2
SAURY ~ATLANTIC 193 SCOMBERESOX SAURUS ’ 7926 401 1
SAHWCHEEK DARTER 332 ETHEOSTOMA SERRIFERUM 7938 401 &

18




APPENDIX.A. PART 3

VIMS Taxo-

VIMS Ichthyo-
nomic Code

logical Code Scientific Name

Common Name

SAWFISH ~SHMALLYOOTH 292 PRISTIS PECTINATA 7610 10] 1
SCAD -BIGEYE 206 SELAR CRUMENOPHTHALMUS 7938 904% 1
SCAD —-ROUGH 210 TRACHURUS LATHAMI 7938 909 1
SCAD ~ROUND 205 DECAPTERUS PUNCTATUS 7938 911 1
SCALLOP -~SEA 22 PLACOPECTIN MAGELLANICUS 49083003 1
SCRAWLED COWFISH 380 ACANTHOSTRACION QUADRICORNIS 7959 202 1
SCULPIN =LONGHORN 222 MYOXDCEPHALUS DCTODECEMSPINOSUS 7935 202 1
SCup 1 STENOTOMUS CHRYSOPS 79381501 1
SEA BASS =-BLACK 2 CENTROPRISTIS STRIATA 7938 201 1
SEA BASS -ROCK 260 CENTROPRISTIS PHILADELPHICUS 7938 20} 2
SEA LAMPREY . 100 PETROMYZON MARINUS 7402 102 1
SEA RAVEN 248 HEMITRIPTERUS AMERICANUS 7935 20t 1
SEA STAR —-BOREAL 701 ASTERIAS VULGARIS 58015001 2
SEA STAR —-FORBES 700 ASTERTAS FORBESI 68015001 1
SEA SCALLOPS 22 PLACUPECTIN MAGELLANICUS 49083003 1
SEABOARD GOBY . 145 GOBIGSOMA GINSBURGI 7950 103 2
SEARDBINS 23 PRIUNDTUS SP. : 7935 Log 4]
SEARUBIN -ARMURED 221 PERISTEDION MINIATUM 7935 104 2
SEAROBIN =BIGHEAD 78 PRIONDTUS TRIBULUS 7935 10} 4
SEARUBIN ~LEUPARD 377 PRIONOTUS SCITULUS 1435 ioi 3
SEARUBIN —MEXICAN 263 PRIONOTUS PARALATUS 935 101 6
SEARUBIN —NORTHERN 71 PRIONOTUS CARCLINUS 79 35 lGL 1
SEAKCBIN —=SPINEY 259 PRIGNOTUS ALATUS 7635 101 %
SEAROBIN =STRIPED 72 PRIONOTUS EVOLANS 7935 101 2
SEAHORSE =L INED 129 HIPPOCAMPUS ERECTUS 7932 301 1
SEASNAIL 245 LIPARTES ATLANTICUS 7935 304 1)
SEASNAIL ~STRIPED 246 LIPARIS LIPARIS 7935 304 2
SEATROUT =SILVER 359 CYNOSCIMN NGTHUS 79381602 2
SEATROUT -SPOTTED 58 CYNOSCIUN NEBULOSUS 79381602 1
SEAWEED BLENNY 368 BLENNIUS MARMOREUS 7945 101 1
SENNET =NORTHERN . 230 SPHYRAEMNA BUOREALIS 7940 101 1
SHAD =AMERICAN 30 ALOSA SAPIDISSIMA 7904 101 4
SHAD ~GIZZARD 51 DOROSGOMA CEPEDIANUM 7904 124 1
SHAD -HICKORY 28 ALOSA MEDTQCRIS 7904 101 2
SHAD ~HMIXED Joy DOROSUMA SPe. 7904 104 0
SHAD ~THREADFIN 275 DOROSOMA PETENENSE 7904 104 2
SHARKS 10 ELASMOBRANCHII 7600 00
SHARK —ATLANTIC ANGEL 168 SQUATINMA DUMERILI 7608 101 1
SHARK —=ATLANTIC SHARPNOSE 164 RHIZOPRIONODON TERRAENDVAE 7605 103 1
SHARK -BASKING 290 CETUKHINUS MAXIMUS T604 301 1
SHARK =-BRAMBLE 270 ECHINORHINUS BRUCUS 7606 201 1
SHARK -BULL 16 1 CARCHARHINUS LEUCAS ) 7605 101 2
SHARK =DUSKY 183 CARCHAKRKHINUS UDBSCURUS 7605 101 1
SHARK —=NURSE 289 GINGLYMDSTCMA CIRRATUM 7604 101 1
SHARK —~SAND TIGER 160 OQDONTASPIS TAURUS 7604 201 1
SHARK —-SANDBAR 162 CARCHARHINUS MILBERTI ?605'101-3~
SHARK =-SMOOTH HAHMMERHEAD 166 SPHYRNA ZYGAEMNA 7605 201 2
SHARK -TIGER 291 GALECCERDO CUVIERI 7605 102 1
SHARKSUCKER 343 ECHENEIS NAUCRATES 7938 801 1
SHARPTAIL GOBY 143 GUQIONELLUS HASTATUS 7950 192 2
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Common Name

SHE EPSHEAD

SHEEPSHEAD MINNOW

SHIELD DARTER

SHINER -BRIDLE

SHINER -COMELY

SHINFR =COMMON

SHINER —GULDEN

SHINER =IRON COLOR
SHINER =MIMIC

SHINER '=ROSYFACE

SHINER =SATINFIN

SHINER =SPOTFIN

SHINER ~SPOTTAIL

SHINER —SWALLOWTAIL

SHORT BIGEYE

SHORT NOSE STURGEDN

SHORTHEAD REDHORSE

SHORTNOSE GREENEYE

SHRIMP ~BROWN

SHRIMP -GLASS

SHRIMP —MANTIS

SHRIMP =SAND

SILVER HAKE (WHITING)

SILVER JENNY

SILVER PERCH

SILVER SEATROUT

SILVERSIDES

STLVER SIDES ~ATLANTIC
SILVERSIDE —ROUGH

SILVERSIDE ~TIDEWATER

SKATES

SKATE =-BARNODOR

SKATE ~CLEARNNSE

_ SKATE —THORNY
SKATE —LITTLE

SKATE -ROSETTE

SKATE -WINTER

SKILLETFISH

SMALLMOUTH FLOUNDER

SMALLMOUTH BASS

SMALLTOOTH SAWFISH

SMONTH BUTTERFLY RAY

SMOUTH DOGFISH

SMODTH HAMMERHEAD

SMDOTH PUFFER

SNAKE EEL

SNAIL =MOON

SNAILFISH —INQUIL INE

SNAPPERS

{CLINGFISH)

APPENDIX A. PART .3

VIMS Ichthyo-

logical Code

Scientific Name

54
120
337
il1
308
310
108
309

98
311
109
284
110
112
340
2517
1i4
250
622
620
621
604

(4]
353
213
159
166
150
148
149
il
187
170
184
171
172
173
153
236
260
292
180
163

166

79
249
800
385

9%

ARGHOSARGUS PROBATOCEPHALUS
CYPRINODON VARIEGATUS
PERCINA PELTATA

NOTROPIS BIFRENATUS
NOTROPIES AMOENUS

NOTROPIS CORNUTUS

NOTEMIGONUS CRYSULEUCAS CRYSOLEU7917 106

NOTROPIS CHALYDRAEUS
NOTROPIS VOLUCELLUS
NOTROPILS RUBELLUS
NOTROPIS ANALOSTANUS

NOTROPIS SPILOPYERUS SPILOPTERUST9I17 11l

NOTROPIS HUDSONIUS AMARUS
NOTROPIS PROCNE PROCNE
PRISTIGENYS ALTA
ACIPENSER BREVIROSTRUM
MOXOSTOMA MACROLEPIDOTUM
CHLOKUPTHALMUS AGASSIZIEI
PENAEUS AZTECUS
PALECMONETES SP.
SQUILLA SP.

CPANGUN SEPTEMSPINOSA
MIPLULGTIUS BILINEARIS
EUC INOSTUMUS GULA
BAIRDIELLA CHRYSURA
CYNDSCION NOTHUS
ATHERINIDAE

MENIDIA MENIDIA

MEMBRAS MARTINICA
MENIDIA BERYLLINA

RAJA SP.

RAJA LAEVIS

RAJA EGLANTERIA

RAJA RADIATA

RAJA ERINACCGA

RAJA GARMANI

RAJA OCELLATA

GUBIESOX STRUMOSUS
ETROPUS MICROSTOMUS
MICRUPTERUS DULDMIEUIL
PEISTIS PECTINATA
GYMNURA MICKURA
MUSTELUS CANIS
SPHYRNA ZYGAENA
LAGOCEPHALUS LAEVIGATUS
PISODONGPHIS CRUENTIFER
POLINICES Sf.

LIPARIS INQUILINUS
LUTJANUS SPe

20

VIMS Taxo- -
nomic Code

79381503
7927 101
7938 403
7917 111
7917 111
7917 11i

AN e R AR e

7917 111 &
7917 11110
7917 111 @
T9LT L1l

7917 111
7917 111
7938 502
7701 101
7917 204
7919 201
5319 101
53191303
5310 101
53192001
7925 201
79381301
79381601
79381602
7928 100
7926 102
7928 101
7928 102
7612 101
7612 101
7612 101
7612 101
7612 101
7612 101
7612 101
7923 101
7958 101
7938 306
7610 101
7613 201
7605 104
7605 201
7959 301
7902 301
49046601
7935 304
79381101
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APPENDIX A. PART 3

VIMS Taxo-
nomic Code

VfMS ichthyo~

Common MName Scientific Name

SNAPPER -CUBERS 350 LUTJANUS CYANOPTERUS 79381101 1
SNAPPER -GLASSEYE 202 PRIACANTHUS CRUENTATUS 7938 501 2
SNAPPER -GRAY 351 LUTJANUS GRISEUS 79381101 2
SNIPEFISH —-LONGSPINE 82 MACRORHAMPHOSUS SCOLOPAX 7932 401 1
SOUTHERN STINGRAY 174 DASYATIS AMERICANA 7613 101 1
SOUTHERN KINGFISH 57 MENTICIKRHUS AMERICANUS | 79381605 1
SOUTHERN FLOUNDER 396 PARALICHTHYS LETHOSTIGMA 7958 102 4
SPADEFISH —ATLANTIC 64 CHAETODIPTERUS FABER 79381801 1
SPANISH MACKEREL 42 SCOMBERUOMORUS MACULATUS 7953 204 2
SPECTMEN MANGLED BEYOND IDENT 996 SPECIMEN MANGLED 0 o0
SPECIMEN UNIOENTIFIED 9495 UNIDENTIFIED 0] ¢ 0
SPIDER CRAB 605 LIBINIA EMARGIMATA 53196601 2
SPINEY CARDINALFISH 390 SYNAGRODPS SPINGSA 79382002 £
SPINY BUTTERFLY RAY 179 GYMNURA ALTAVELA 7613 201 1
SPINY DOGFISH 167 SQUALUS ACANTHIAS 7606 101 1
SPINY SEAROBINM 259 PRIONQTUS ALATUS 7935 101 &
SPOT 33 LETOSTOMUS XANTHURUS 79381603 1
SPOTFIN BUTTERFLYFISH- 217 CHAETODON OCELLATUS 79381901 1
SPOTFIN KILLIFISH 123 FUNDULUS LUCIAE 7921 102 ¢4
SPOTFIN MOJARRA 285 FUCINOSTOMUS ARGENTEUS 79381301 1
SPOTFIN SHINER 284 NNTROPIS SPILOPTERUS SPILOPTERUSTSL17 111 9
SPOTTAIL FINFISH 358 DIPLODUS HOLBROOKI 79381504 1
SPUTTAIL, SHINER 110 NOTROPIS HUDSGNIUS AMARUS 7917 111 6
SPOTTED EAGLE RAY 293 AETOBATUS NARINARI 7613 301 1
SPOTTED HAKE 70 UROPHYCIS REGIUS 7925 104 2
SPOTTED SEATROUT 58 CYNUSCION NEBULOSUS 79381602 )
SPOTTED SUNFISH 283 LEPOMIS PUNCTATUS 7938 305 v
SPOTTED WHIFF 234 CITHARICHTHYS MACROPS 7958 106 3
sQuip 17 0 00
SQUIRRELFISH 325 HOLOCENTRUS ASCENSIONTS 7929 101 1
STAR DRUM 215 STELLIFER LANCEOLATUS 79381609 1
STARGAZER -NDRTHERN 225 ASTROSCOPUS GUTTATUS 7943 101 1
STATION MADE NULL 993 STATION CARD (NULL) 0 00
STICKLEBACK =FOURSPINE 127 APELTES QUADRACUS 7932 101 1
STICKLEBACK ~THREESPINE 128 GASTEROSTEUS ACULEATUS 7932 102 1
STINGRAYS 178 OASYATIS 5P, 7613 101 O
STINGRAY —-ATLANTIC 176 DASYATIS SABINA 7613 101 3
STINGRAY —-BLUNTNOSE 177 DASYATIS SAYI 7613 101 4
STINGRAY —-SUOUTHERN 174 DASYATIS AMERILANA 7613 101 1
STINGRAY -ROUGHTAIL 175 DASYATIS CENTROURA 7613 101 2
STRIPE BACK DARTER 336 PERCINA NOTOGRAMMA 7938 403 2
STRIPED ANCHUVY 102 AMCHUA HEPSETUS 7904 201 1
STRIPED BLENNY 146 CHASMODES BOSQUIANUS 7945 103 1
STRIPED BURRFISH 241 CHILOMYCTERUS SCHOEPFI 7959 401 1
STRIPED BASS 31 MORONE SAXATILES 7938 101 2
STRIPED -CUSK-EEL 229 RI1S50LA MARGINATA 7925 301 1
STRIPED KILLIFISH 124 FUNDULUS MAJALIS 7927 102 5
STRIPED MULLET 231 MUGIL CEPHALUS T 7939 101 1
STRIPED SEASNAIL 246 LIPARIS LIPARIS 7935 334 2
STRIPED SEAROBIN T2 PRIONDTUS EVGLANS 7925 101 2

logical Code
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Common Name

STURGEON

STURGEON —ATLANTIC
STURGEON -SHORT NOSE
SUCKER —=WHITE

SUMMER FLOUNDER (FLUKE)
SUNFISHES

SUNFISHES

SUNFISH -BANDED
SUNFISH -BLACKBANDED
SUMFTISH -BLUE SPOTTED
SUNFISH ~GREEN

SUNFISH ~LONGEAR
SUNFISH -MUD

SUNFISH —QRANGE SPOTTED
SUNFISH ~REDBREAST
SUNFISH -READEAR
SUNFISH -SPOTTED

SURF CLAM

SWALLOWTATIL SHINER
SHAMP DARTER

SWAMPFISH

SHWORDF [ SH

TADPOGLE MADTOM

TARPON

TAUTOG

TENCH

TESSELLATED DARTER
THORNY SKATE

THREADFIN SHAD

THREAD HERRING -ATLANTIC
THREADFIN —ATLANTIC
THREESPINE STICKLEBACK
TIDEWATER SILVERSIDE
TIGER SHARK

TILEFISH

TOAOFISH —-OYSTER
TOMCOD —-ATLANTIC
TOMTATE

TONGUEFISH —-BLACKCHEEKED
TOPMINNOW ~-L INED
TORPEDD —ATLANTIC
TRIGGERFISHES
TRIGGERFISH ~GRAY
TRIPLETAIL

TROUT-PERCH

TROUT —BROJK

TROUY —BROWN

TROUT —=-RAINBOW
TRUNKFISH

TUNA

APPENDIX A.

PART 3

VIMS Ichthyo-

logical Code

Scientific Name

25
199
257
113

3
218
400
158
324
274
329
282
132
271
188
286
283

91
112
331
316

117
66
55

299
89

184

275
38

366

128

149

291
14

154

i%1

356

152

384

la2

239
352
318
296
298
2917
381

18

ACIPENSER SP.
ACIPENSER CXYRHYNCUS
ACIPENSER BREVIROS TRUM
CATOSTOMUS COMMERSONI
PARALICHTHYS DENTATUS
CENTRARCHIDAE

LEPOMIS SP.
EMNEACANTHUS UBESUS
ENNEACANTHUS CHAETODON
ENNEACANTHUS GLORIOSUS
LEPUMIS CYANELLUS
LEPOMIS MEGALOTIS
ACANTHARCHUS POMOTIS
LEPOMIS HUMILIS
LEPOMIS AURITUS
LEPCMIS MICROLOPHUS
LEPOMIS PUNCTATUS
SPISULA SOLIDISSIMA
NOTROPIS PRNCNE PROCNE
EYHEOSTOMA FUSIFORME FUSIFORME
CHOLOGASTER CORNUTA
XIPHIAS GLADIUS
NOTURUS GYRINUS
MEGALOPS ATLANTICA
TAUTGGA ONITIS

TINCA TINCA

ETHEOSTOMA OLMSTEDI
RAJA RADIATA

DOROSOMA P ETENENSE
OPTSTHONEMA OGLINUM
PCLYDACTYLUS OCTONEMUS
GASTEROSTEUS ACULEATUS
MEMIDIA BERYLLINA
GALECCERDD CUVIERI
LOPHOLATILUS CHAMAELEUNTICEPS
OPSANUS TAU

MICROGADUS TOMCODD
HAEMULON AUROLINEATUM
SYMPHURUS PLAGIUSA
FUNDULUS LINEOLATUS
TORPEDD NOBILIANA
BALISTES SP.

BALISTES CAPRISCUS
LOLATES SURINAMENSIS
PERCOPSIS OMISCOMAYCUS
SALVELINUS FONTINALIS
SALMO TRUTTA

SALMO GAIRDNERI
LACTOPHRYS TRIGONUS
THUNNUS SP.

22

7701
7701
7701
7917
7958
7938
7938
7938
7938
7938
7438
7938
1938
1938
7938
7938
7938

49087201

7917
7938
7921
7953
7918
7901
1942
1917
7938
1612
7904
1904
1941
7932
7928
7605

79382201

7922
7925

79381401

7958
7927
7611
7959
7959

7%381201

7921
7907
1907
7907

7959

7953

VIMS Taxo-
nomic Code

101
101
i01
202
102
300
305
304
304
304
3095
305
301
305
305
305
305

111
401
101
301
102
201
101
101
401
101
104
16
101
102
102
102

ol
102

401
102
101
102
102

301
102
101
101
201
205
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APPENDIX A. PART 3

VIMS Taxo-

VIMS Ichthyo-
nomic Code

logical Code Scientific Name

Common Name

ARICIDEA NEOSUECICA

L

23

TUNA -BLUEFIN 375 THUNNUS THYNNUS 7953 205 1
TiuMMY-~LITTLE 373 EUTHYNNUS ALLETTERATUS 7953 201 1
TURTLE —LOGGERHEAD 599 CARETTA CARETTA CARETTA 8401 401 1
WALLEYE 338 STIZOSTEDION VITREUM 7938 404 1
HARMOUTH 134 LEPOMIS GULOSUS 7938 305 3
WEAKFISH 7 CYNOSCION REGALIS 79381602 3
WENCHMAN 258 PRISTIPOMOIDES AQUILONARIS 79381102 1
WHALESUCKER . 342 RFMORA AUSTRALIS 7938 802 1
WHIFF —-SPOTTED (BAY) 234 CITHARICHTHYS MACROPS 7958 106 3
WHITE CATFISH 39 ICTALURUS CATUS 7918 101 1
© WHITE CRAPPIE 330 POMOXIS ANNULARIS 7938 307 1
: WHITE GRUNT 357 HAEMULON PLUMIERI 79381401 2
© WHITE HAKE 12 UROPHYCIS TENUIS 7925 104 3
WHITE MARLIN 74 TETRAPTURUS ALBIDUS 1953 401 1
WHITE MULLET 232 MUGIL CUREMA 7939 101 2
WHITE PERCH 32 MORGNE AMERICANA N 7938 101 1
WHITE SUCKER 113 CATOSTOMUS CUMMERSONI 7917 20z 1
WINDOWPANE FLOUNDER 63 SCOPHTHALMUS AGUOSUS 758 103 1
WINTER FLOUNDER (BLACKBACK) 44 PSEUDOPLEURONECTES AMERICANUS 7950 202 1
WINTER SKATE 173 RAJA OCELLATA 7412 101 4
WITCH FLOUNDER (GRAY SOLE) 24 GLYPTCCEPHALUS CYNOGLOSSUS 7958 204% 1
WOLFFISH —ATLANTIC 88 AMARHICHAS LUPUS T945 401 1
WGLF CELPOUT 226 LYUENCHELYS VERRILLII T925 702 1}
YELLOW BULLHEAD 119 ICTALUKRUS NATALILS 7918 101l 3
YELLOW CHuB 362 KYPHOSUS INCISOR 79351701 1
YELLOW JACK 345 CARANX BARTHOLOMAEIL 7938 902 1
YELLOW PERCH 142 PERCA FLAVESCENS 7938 402 1
YELLOWTAIL FLOUNDER (DAB) 49 LIMANDA FERRUGINEA 7958 203 1
: 623 ACETES S5P. 0 00

630 AEGININA LONGICORNIS 53178121 1

631 AGLACGPHAMUS CIRCINATA 48021301 2

632 AMMUTRYPANE AULUGASTER 4803 204 1

633 AMMOTRYPANE CYLINDRICAUDATUS 4803 204 2

634 AMPELISCA ARDITA 5317 201 1

635 AMPELESCA AGASSIZI 5317 201 5

636 AMPELISCA SP. 5317 201 ©

637 AMPELISCA VADORUM 53171 201 2

638 AMPHARETE ARCTICA 4812 204 2

639 AMPHIOPLUS MACILENTUS 68032101 2

640 AMPHITRITE ORNATA 4812 301 1

775 ANNELIDA~ (POLYCHAETA) 4800 00

641 ANONYX LILJEBORGI 53173406 2

642 ANONYX SARST 53173406 1

643 ANTHOZOA 3303 G0

644 ADRIDAE 5317 600 0

&45 APHRONTITA HASTATA 4802 101 1

Gal AKGESSA HAMATIPES 5317 701 1

395 ARGYROPELECUS ACULEATUS 791l 201 1

641 4805 101 &




Appendix-A. Part 4.

VESSEL CODE DESIGNATIONS

nge'

gen. purpc
launch
launch
houschoat
launch
lauach
trawler
converted
ferry hoat
launch

launch
launch
trawler
convertad .
launch
launch
trawler

yawl
launch
workboat

LCU
J=Boat

Commission of Fisheries
Marine Resources Commissics

Code Vessel LoA Draft Beam Hull
AN Annandale 90" 10.5° 23 steel
BN Bernoulli 26" 2 ! 1o glass
BR W.K. Brooks 30! 2 g wood
DR DWR-2 38! 1 10! steel
HO Captain Hoxton 40' 1.5 8' wood
IN Investigator 28! 2.5 8! wood
Iv Irma Virginia 651 g ' 12 wood
JM W. T. James Jr. 186! 10 ¢ 30" steel
LA Langley 8o’ 5.5" 32° steel
MB Marbel 34 3 ' 11.5' wood
MA USS Marmer 99 12 ¢ 20" steel
ML Marmer Launch 18® .5 6! wood
OB Observer 27 1.5° g wood
PA Pathfinder 55¢ 5.5 17! wood
RR Range Recoverer 186" 10 30° steel
RE Restless 36! 2 1 8' wood
RY keynolds 23" 1.5° 9’ glass
SB Sea Bregze 94! 9 ! 21" wood
5Q Sea Queen
va Virginia (Second Heaven} 52°¢ 10 ! 12.5' wood
VL Virginia Lee 35° 2 ! 7!
Ws White Stone glass
& wood
JS Capt. John Smith 42° 4.5 14
RT Retriever 115! 5 ¢ 34! steel
JB Claiborne 46" 4 12° steel
OTHER
FP Fixed Position CF
CH Chartered Vessel MR
PL Airplane HC Helicopter
CG Coast Guard Vessel sC Scow or harge
SK Institute Qutboard Skiff TB U.S. Army "T-Boat"®
TH Thunderbird-Outboard JB

OPERATION KITE

LC
Cu
LF

BW

LCU (”Afmy bown")
LCU ("Army Up")
"Langley Forward"

Boston Whaler (no longer used)

24
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Appendix A, Part 5

Gear Code Designations

Code - Gear

9 Unlined 16 foot otter trawl
10 Unlined 30 foot otter trawl
32 5 foot midwater cobb trawl
33 Lined 30 foot otter trawl

35 Lined 16 foot otter trawl

43 Unlined 30 foot semi-balloon

trawl with tickler chain

25




Appendix A. Part 6

Tidal Current Stage

Stage Code _ Alternate Code
Early flood 1

Maximum flood 2 F

Late flood 3

Slack before ebb ' 4 H

Early ebb 5

Maximum ebb 6 E

Late ebb 7

Slack before flood 8 . L

" Tow Direction Relative to Tide

Direction - : Code
With the tide 1
Against the tide ' 2

26



AS
AT
BA
BH
BK
BN
BN
CH
CL
Cp
cs -
CT
cu
GC
GW
HN
JA -
JC
JE
JN
JP
JW
JX -
JXN
LC -

}

MB
ME -

?ﬁﬁ
Mp
MS
MT
MW
NC
PA
PB3
PC -
PK
PM
PO -
Pg -
PS ~
PW -
PX -

RZ
SB
SH
TS -
WC
YK
YP

Appendix A, Part 7.

Assawoman Bay
Atlantic

Big Annemessex
Harris River
Back River

River Codes

IH - Little Hunting Creek
OC = Occoquan

Yorth branch of Back River
West branch of Back Rlver

Chincoteague Bay
Chesapeake (Lower)
Pocomoke Sound
Chester

Choptank
Chesapeake (Upper)
Gunston Cove
Great Wicomico
Hunting Creek
James River
Chickahominy -
Elizabeth
Nansemond

Pagan

Warwick
Avpomattox

- Appomattox Navigation Channel

Little Creek
Lynnhaven Bay
Mobiack

East

Manokin

North
Mattivoni
Severn
Metomkin Bay
Ware
Nanticoke
Anacostia
Bennett Creek
Chisman Creek
Piankatank
Pamunkey
Potomac
Poquoson

St. Mary's
Wicomico
Patuxent
Rappahannock
Corrotoman

Small Boat Harbor (James)

Shelf

Tangier Sound
Wachapreague
York

Poropotank

27




. i APPENDIX B

YORK RIVER TRAWL SURVEY (CROAKER ONLY) -CONTENTS

CONTENTS PROCEDURE . . .

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF 05 DATA SET

DSHAME=MVB2BNH. YOREGRY UNITs8YSDA  VOLwSER=USERC2 BPACE=(TRX, (20,6))
DISP=OLD DEVICE= 3330MOD1l TRACKSIZEe 13030 BYIES
CREATED MOMDAY, JULY 14, 1980

117 TRACKS ALLOCATED IN 12 EXTENIS

SAS DATA SET DIRECTORY . . :
HAME f OBS TRACKS BUBEXTENTS '

YORKCRK 3581 57 1
TOTAL TRACKS USED: 58
WICH TRACK USED: 14

)
CONTENTS OF SAS DATA SET AJYORKCRK .
TRACKS USED=57 SUBEXTENTSsl OBSERVATIONS=3581
CREATED BY JOB #MVBZDAT AT 10137 MONDAY, JULY 14, 1980
BY SAS RELEASE 79.3A DSNAMEeMVE82BNM.YORKCRK BLKSIZE=2048 LRECL=l72

OBSERVATIONS PER TRACK=66 - GENERATED BY PROC SORT
ALPHABETIC LIST OF VARIABLES ’

# VARIABLE TYPE LENGTH POSITION . ¢ VARIABLE TYPE LENCTH POSITION
" LABEL - " LABEL '

2 COLLY.  CHAR & 12 21 tonocT  Nu 8 144
18 CROAKER WU § 126 6 HON NUM 8 40
19 CROAKVT W 4 132 4 saL KU 8 24
éz RN WB ?' 152 26 SECTION CHAR 4 168
W RN w8 160 17 STATION CHAR 3 122
% DAY MM B a2 3 TEWP NUm 8. 16
13 DEPTH NUH g 90 : 1s TiDE | Hum 8 106
16 FISHDEF  NUM 8. <& - 1 TmME W 8 80
7 GEAR Bl 8 48 14 TOVDIR  NUM ] 98
8 AT UM L LI 10 TOWIIH  RIM 8 .1
20 et Nom 8 136 12 VESSEL  CHAR 2 - 8
9 LONG N 8 64 1 YEAR LU A

/% THERE WERE CASES WHEN TOWLENGTH, ROT TOWTIME WAS GIVEN,

WHEN TOWLEN=25, THE APPROXIMATE CONVERSION WAS TOWIIN=3,

THEREFORE, FOR THE PURPOSES OF MY CALCULATIONS, THE CONVERSION
VAS NADE. TOWLEN WAS DROPPED BECAUSE IT WAS NO LONGER USEFUL.

TOWLEN STILL APPEARS ON THE ORIGINAL DATA. HERE IS A LIST OF

PHE COLLECTION NUMBERS IN WHICH THE CHANGES WERE HADE .«/

/% THERE WAS ONE INSTANCE OF TOWTIME=273, THIS WAS
ASSUMED T0 BE A KEY PUNCH ERROR., BASED OR SURROUNDIRG
DATA IT WAS CHANGED T0 TOWTINoS, THAT WAS COLLN F874,
16 HOV 73.%/

/e« WHEN TOWTIN=Q OR BLANK, THE DATA WERE DROPPED .2/
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APPENDIX C

s

MONTHLY CROAKER/YORK RIVER TRAWL DATA

3

DBS YEAR MONTH CRIOMIM DBES YERR MDONTH CR1O0MIN
1 5t .10 0.300 : 63 58 8 0.1t
g 51 i1 1.500 64 58 9 4.9470
3 51 12 4,200 65 58 10 17,0009
4 52 1 S.400 66 S8 11 10.159%

.5 Se 2 13.200 67 58 12 3.3889
6 52 3 S.400 68 59 4 0. 0000
7 5e 4 15,800 59 59 5 2. 30
B 92 5 12.8@9 : 70 59 & 2.1083
9 52 ) 16.300 7l 59 7 2.,46443
10 52 7 19,3200 e 59 a8 0.4167
11 Sz 3 1.700 73 59 9 n.i136
te se 9 0.500 74 59 10 24.9218
13 52 iD 10.300 + 75 54 11 1.1970
14 352 1% 16.600 76 &0 -] 19,7197
15 52 ig 22.200 \ r7 60 6 0.4315
15 53 1 2.400 ’ 72 60 7 t7.2407
17 53 e 22.700 79 B0 a 3.0833
ta 53 3 33.400 80 &A1 i 14.5596
19 53 4 21.290 ' 81 61 4 34,0000

20 53 3 &0, 200 82 61 5 0.1111
2t 53 & 29,300 82 61 6 0.2083
22 83 s 6.800 g4 61 7 0.3333
23 B3 8 0.700 85 61 8 2.8829
24 53 2 2.300 g6 61 9 q,e2e2e
25 53 16 53,100 a7 61 10 1.2194
26 93 1t 21.220 88 61 it 0.4167
27 83 12 390,500 89 61 12 2,832
28 54 2 30,404 a0 &2 b t. 0000
22 54 3 11.500 91 &g 2 0.76329
30 54 4 23.o0) A 92 a2 3 0.1111
21 54 3 6,200 93 b2 4 0. 0606
132 55 2 9. 040 24 &2 5 1i.v7222
33 55 2 1. 044 @n 62 6 13,2228
34 55 4 n,2e2 96 62 7 3I2.013%
35 55 5 G. 0G0 97 B2 8 a.gzep
26 55 [} 28. 647 ) 62 9 13. 0049
37 55 7 14, 091 . 99 62 10 ., 00400

. 328 55 9 1.7¥8 100 &2 11 2.8000
39 56 4 0, ngl 101 62 12 0. Qf0n
40 56 5 i7.167 102 &3 1 N. 1667
41 56 7 f.23@3 103 63 2 0. 0600
42 5Se 8 1.359 104 63 3 0, 0RO
43 D& ) 1. 056 105 63 4 0. 90069
44 9B in F.932 186 63 ] Q. 00an
45 56 i1 7.576 107 B3 6 [ ]
45 56 1z 23,455 . 102 B3 7 1,3810
47 o7 1 15.714 i1ne B3 8 a. 1905
48 57 2 3.129 119 &3 -] 0. 09352
49 A7 3 a.a18 111 63 tn 0. o0
50 57 5 131.285 112 &3 1t £.3571
51 57 g 249, 315 113 &3 iz 4.6111

‘52 57 El 332,773 114 &4 1 08,9545
= C I T 19 in:242 i1s &4 2 0.0000
54 57 i1 14.15% 116 64 3 0. 0600
55 57 iz 19,818 117 &4 4 0. 0000
56 58 i 1.515 118 &4 ] 0. 0400
57 58 2 0. 244 . 119 &4 6 0.93524
58 58 3 0. 004 120 &4 v 0, 8371
59 58 4 0,909 12y &4 a8 1.5238
&N 58 5 6,333 ' 122 o4 -] 2.4821
&1 58 6 3,379 123 64 it 1.0833
62 58 T 3.833 124 &4 11 14,6786
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APPENDIX C (CONT'D)

O§S YERR MONTH CRIOMIH UBS YEAR MONTH CR1OMIN
125 64 12 . 98.,291F ' 198 71 1 © 3,611
136 65 1 26.4643 199 71 2 0,250
137 €5 2 3.404 aon 71 3 0,000
138 €S 3 11,932 201 7 4 0. 066
189 69 4 1.729g .oeme 7t 5 0.7867
130 €5 5 58,1548 203 71 6 9,250
131 €3 & 29.250p . a4 71 7 0,404
132 65 7 36.2857 : 205 71 8 2.500
133 65 a 4.7619 206 71 9 9.536
134 €5 - 0.333% 207 7} 10 3.471
145 65 10 8.4722 gos 71 11 23,377
136 65 11 64,566 209 7% 12 70.946
137 65 12 26.187 _ 210 72 1 90,878
132 6 1 4.440 211 72 2  142.314
132 66 2 0. 000 glg 72 3 24,387
149 66 3 9. 00 ‘ 212 78 4 31.694
141 B8 4 0. 000 214 72 5 18.620
142 66 5 0, 0233 . 215 72 6 a2,753
143 65 & 0. 000 : 216 7R r 31,478
144 &6 7 0.148?‘ g1y 7a g t2.114
145 66 8 n. 1026 - a1 w2 - 4.333
146 66 o 0.8750 219 78 10 15,090
147 66 10 4,1917 gen 72 11 25, 0g2
148 66 11 12.625p ze1 ve 12 22,311
149 66 12. B.5667 geg V3 1 9,111
150 67 i 4.0729 ge3 73 2 8.636
151 o7 . 2 0, 7407 zed4 73 3 21,333
152 67 3 n.2e2 225 73 4 2.277
153 67 4 0.3614 2e6 73 5 5.283
184 67 5 1.6758 - 227 73 [ 7.509
135 &7 6 13.5279 gza 73 7 20.500
196 &7 ? 8. 083 229 73 8 10.492
197 &7 8 4.502 : 230 73 9 27.895
198 67 9 0.296 231 73 10 122.9%2
139 67 10 0. 300 : 232 73 11 5,479
t40 67 11 9. 000p : 233 74 t 5.316
161 &7 12 LT 234 74 2 7.899
162 €8 1 0.2667 . 235 74 3 151,000
163 68 2 0. 000 : - 236 74 5 140,750
164 68 3 8. 0009 237 74 & 274.250
145 68 4 0. 0089 238 74 7 177.250
146 68 5 0. 000D : 239 74 8 63.250
147 68 6 0. 0000 240 74 9  57.300
143 68 7 0. 0000 . 241 74 10 31.750
169 €5 8 0. 1289 242 74 1 19, 000
T30 68 9 0,3704 243 75 {406,868
121 €3 10 0. 0DBH 244 73 5 66,500
138 68 11 19, G09B 245 75 & 777580
1723 68 12  36.3907 246 75 7 104,633
174 &9 1 0. 5926 247 75 8 114.250
175 &9 2 0, D06 248 V5 9 29.500
1726 6% a 1, 0009 249 ¥ 10 35,750
1727 69 4 0. 0000 . 250 7S it 105,500
178 &9 s 0. D000 o 251 76 1 55, 491
179 69 6 0. 0744 o 252 76 4 30, 000
180 69 7 1,018% 253 76 5 18. 000
181 69 8 4.0278 254 76 6 141.250
182 69 9 2.5000 - 255 76 7 53.250
183 69 10 80.7593 256 76 8 93,3323
134 6% 11 82.8380 257 76 9 28,333
185 &9 12 29.1896 258 76 10 121.167
186 70 1 2.1533 259 76 i1 - 1BR.667
187 790 2 9,000 ' 260 77 3 0.816
188 70 3 0. 000 261 77 4 10.750
189 70 4 0. 074 262 77 6 £1.385
190 70 5 0.426 : 263 77 7 38, 067
1%1 70 6 D.0O74 64 77 8 t.167
192 70 ? 0, 000 1 265 77 3 3,500
193 70 8 0. 000 266 77 10 38,250
124 70 9 9,602 267 77 11 105.500
195 70 19 18,954 268 78 2 26.131
196 70 1t 24. 065 269 78 3 0. 000

197 70 i 111.241

30




] APPENDIX D
VIMS PIER MONTHLY WATER TEMPERATURES

OBS YEAR MONTH VIMSTEMP - . OBS YERR MONTH VIMSTEMP

1 [y
4 Sé 1 4.3 63 589 3 8.4
e 54 2 S.4 64 59 4 14,1
3 54 3 a.2 €5 59 5 20.5
4 54 4 14.6 6 59 5 24.8
85 54 05 18.6 67 59 7 27.3
5 34 & 23.3 69 59 a az.9
7 54 v 25.6 69 59 ] 25.9
B 84 8 25.7 . 70 59 10 2t.4
B 54 4 24.7 71 59t t2.9
1o 54 10 20.0 72 59 12 7.0
1 54 11 11.6 72 60 1 5.3
12 54 12 5.3 , 74 B0 2 4.6
13 S5 t 4.0 75 &0 a 3.6
14 5% 2 3.2 76 &0 4 13.1
15 S5 3 8.8 77 60 5 19.3
16 55 4 13.5 8 &0 6 24.3
i7 55. 5 19.3 79 60 4 26.1
13 55- 6 2z.6 _ 80 &0 8 26.4
12 55 Id 2r.t . 81 &0 9 24.5
ep 55 8 ar.4 : 82 &0 - 19 t9.2
2t S5 3 23.8 83 60 it 12.4
22 55 19 19.3 84 60 i 5.5
g3 55 11 Tt ) 85 6t 1 2.8
24 S5 12 S.0 gs 61 2 3.3
25 56 1 1.9 g7 61 3 8.9
26 96 2 S5.e 38 61 4 11.4
a7 %% 3 7.6 89 61 5 18.2
g 56 4 11.0 o0 &1 .6 22.8
28 % 5 17.5 .91 Bl 7 25.8
3p 56 6 23.5 . g2 st 8 26.7
31 55 7 25.9 . 93 61 9 25.6
3 56 & 25.5 94 &1 10 19.3
33 S& ) 3.2 95 61 11 14.0
34 T6 in 18,1 96 61 12 7.1
L3558 11 13.2 97 .62 1 3.9
3% 56 2 a1 98 &2 2 3.9
cr o 1 4.3 o9 £2 3 £.S
T 2 T3 100 &2 4 12,5
2@ 57 2 8.3 101 62 5 202
40 57 4 13.2 102 62 [ 23.4
41 57 5 af, 1 t03 62 7 25,3
4g 5§57 [ 29.2 tod4 &2 a 25.8
4@ 57 7 6.3 105 &2 o 22,1
4¢ 57 8 25.5 106 62 10 19.5
45 57 9 24,2 107 &2 1t .
46 57 10 16.8 108 €2 12 5.2
47 57 11 12.1 169 63 1 2.5
48 57 12 7.1 110 &3 2 2.2
49. 58 1 2.4 111 63 3 7.1
50 58 2 1.8 112 63 4 13.5
51 58 3 5.3 113 63 5 18.1
52 58 4 11.5 - 114 62 6 23.1
53 %8 5 18.4 115 62 4 26.3
54 &8 6 22.3 116 63 8 26.4
55 88 7 2%.7 117 63 2 z2e.6
S5 58 ) 26.3 118 63 10 1.9
57 S8 9 23.5 . 119 63 11 13.3,
58 83 10 . 17.7 120 &3 12 5.9
se 53 1t 13.6 i 121 64 t 3.1
60 %8 12 5.7 122 &4 2 4.0
51 59 1 3.3 123 64 3 7.8
&2 59 2 5.8 124 64 4 .
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OBS. YEAR MONTH YIMSTEMP

125 64 5
126. 64
127, 64
188 &4
129 &4
130 04
11 64
132, 64
133, 65
134, 65
135 55
138 63
137 65
1382 &£5
139 &5
140 65
141 65
142, 65
143. &5
144. 65
145 &6
146 66
147 66
1483 &6
143 66
150 &6
151 66
152 6H6
i53 66
154 £6
155 k&
156 &5
157 &7
158 &7
159 &7
169 &7
181 &7
{6 67
163 &7
164 67
165 &7
166 67
167 67
1658 A7
169 &8
170 68
i71 A8
172 &3
173 68
174 68
175 68
176 &8
177 68
ivg 68
{79 68
130 B2
181 B2
i3z &9
183 &3
154 &9
129 a9
18BE &9

nn

-
GNFAD O O=DODN N

e e Bl
S

e T T MDD - e
GERD O e B T T N RSO ON e e
WD DA WD WO

-
D T DI N =)= s 3O NGO E QRS W

« & & ® ® % 3 B & ® ® o ®= m

-

2E.6

-
Lol =]
e = T2
O
..
-

12.1

P -
TN B WM SP0NGA RN -
n
i)

i L I Y o R ) o

B3 0) AWMU

[ s b

APPENDIX D (CONT'D)

32

. 190 6%

O0BS YERR MONTH VIMSTEMP

26.7
25.8
23.1
18.4

187 69
188 69
18% 69

[
[T ]

191 69 .
192 69
193 70
194 70
195 70
196 70
197 70
tos 70
{33 70
200 79
a1 70
gn2 70
203 70
204 70
z05 71
2ne 71
po7 71t
208 71
209 7t
210 71
211 71
212 71
213 71
214 71
215 71
216 71
217 72
218 7B
219 72
pen 7e
zat 72
2p2 72
222 7R
pea 72
225 72
zo6 7@
27 72
gea . 72
229 73
230 73
231 73
32 73
233 73
224 73
235 73
236 73
237 73
pag 73
239 73
240 73
241 74
242 74
243 74
244 74
245 74
246 74
247 74
z48 74
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DBS YEAR MONTH VIMSTEWP

ed? 74 9 24.5
250 74 10 17.3
2%t 74 11 13.9
252 74 12

© @58 75
a5¢ 75
255 75
256 75
25y 75
258 75
259 75
260 75
261 75
zez 75
263 75
264 75
265 76
266 76
267 76
268 76
269 76
270 76
271 76
ave 76

273 76
274 76
275 76
276 76
2?7 77
278 77
279 77
a0 77
231 77
zs2 Tv
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APPENDIX E

KIPTOPEAKE BEACH WATER TEMPERATURE DATA

BLUE CRAB AND ENVIRDNMENTAL DATA
CALENDAR YEARS 1958 THROUGH 1975
MONTHLY MEAN HATER TEMPERATURE, IN DEGREES C. KIPTOPEKE BEALH, VA
SOURCES: MARMAP, NMFS. VIA DIRECTOR, ATLANTIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP; NARRAGANSETT, R1
AND U.S. COAST AND GEQDETIC SURVEY AND MATEONAL OLEAN SURVEY, ROCKVILLE, #D
DATA ON FILE IN CRUSTACEOLOGY DEPARTMENT, VIMS, VARIABLE CODE AKBHT

YEAR JAN FEB HAR APR KAY JUN JUL AJG SEP oLy NOV DEC HEAN
1958 3. 40 2.10 6.00 10.T0 17.30 22.40 25.7¢ 24.20 23.30 17.60 13.30 6.10 14.36
1959 %s30 - . B.00 L2460 20,00 22.90 25.80 25.60 2%.10 19460 12.30 T7.30 -
1960 S« 40 %80 "3.30 1L.60 L7.60 23.00 24.50 24480 23.60 19.10 - 4«90 -
196l 2.80 3.00 T90 L1.00 14.20 18.10 23.70 25.10 23.80 18.00 12.80 6. 80 13.93
1962 3.70 3.40 5.30 il.50 18.00 22.60 24.20 24.50 22.%0 17.60 10.60 %eld 13.99
1963 1.30 1. 40 S.60 12.10 16.10 2L .60 24.10 2¢.10 20.70 17.40 12.20 .80 13.45
L9 64 3.20 3.60 6.80 11.20 17.60 22.10 23.40 24.320 22.70 16 .40 13.10 Ta30 14,31
L1965 4.50 3.20 5.90 10.40 i7.90 20.40 2%.%0 24.40 23.80 17.40 11.90 7«60 14.32
1966 3,80 2.30 5. 80 10.20 15.70 20.40 - 2%.90 24.00 22.60 17.20 11.80 6.20 13.88
1957 S5.10 3.80 6.20 10.90 15.00 20.80 24,30 2%. 20 21.0C L7.60 10.20 5.80. 13.83
1968 2.10 1.90 5.30 LL. 90 17.10 2260 25.00 25.20 22.90 19.10 1L .90 5.50 1%.21
1969 3.90 2. 50 4. T0 11.80 16.80 22.90 25.80 24.90 23.00 18.00 11.20 5. 30 14.16
L1970 0.80 2.90 5.60 10.80 17.30 21.80 23.30 - 25.60 24. 10 18.70 12.70 To40 1%.25
1271 2.80 2.50 6.50 10.70 16.10 21.60 25.10 26.%0 23.70 13.80 13.50 T«80 1&.54
1972 6. 80 %.60 720 10.60 16.00 19.60 24.20 24.90 22.60 16.60 E1.80 . B.i0 16.%2
1973 4.50 3.60 7.20 11.40 16.80 22.00 24430 25.10 24a® 0 19.70 12.50 &.70 14.68
1974 6.T0 5460 8. 40 12.20 17.60 2l.70 264.80 - 25.00 22 .30 16.20 12.20 6.80 15.01
1975 5.90 5.70 6.TC 9.80 17.10 2250 24.70 26.60 23.10 12. 50 14.00 T.560 15.27
KEAN 3.90 3.35 6.30 11.23 16.90 ZL.61 24.57 2%.83 23.04 18.08 12.28 5.39 1%.37

Harris, R. E. Jr. and W. A. Van Engel. 1981. Relationship between.the Chesapeake
Bay Blue Crabs and it Climatological Environment: Oceanographic and
Atmospheric Data. VIMS, Data Rept. No. 15. 41 pp.
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APPENDIX F. PART 1.
QCEANQGRAPHY FORM 1

Collection Format for
{REVISED 1977}

VIMS York River Hydrographic File.

DATE STATION LAT. N. LONG. W. CRUISE
- ; ]
CRUISE STATION oav | mo. | v ;':TE 0E6. | MIN. | /o] DEG.} MiN. [{o] DESIGNATION CARD CODE
Ifz{zlajstebzials liolnji2zhi3iafisliepi7viglial20[21122 23124 25126l27128|29130131
CBSERVERS TIME 1, .
T
RIVER STATION VESS.| DEPTH TO | [Disk WIND AIR TEMR
ATION CODE in, FREE FORM FIELD
CODE | LOC BOTTOM | 81 VIS | pir | spo. | DEGREES
32133 134135136137 38139 |40 141 |a2]43]a4 [as |aelar a8 |asls0 |51 |s2]353|54]55 |56 |57{58|59]| 60|61 {62|63|64{65]66| 67| 68|69 70|71 {72| 73| 74|75 | 76| 77|78 |79 | 6O
OEPTH | SAMMEE fcobE | . FINAL  fcoDE| FINAL  JCODE FINAL CODE | FINAL JCODE] FINAL §CODE] FINAL [CODE| FINAL
P o4
n SL .
13 Iy d o]
—— I
| I .
DEPTH TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY] SALINITY 2.0. B.0.D. NUTRIENTS | CHLOROPHYLL] COLIFORM |__ . _ _ _ . INST. CODE
C37D
ARA




APPENDIX F. PART 2. VIMS York River

Hydrographic File - Contents COMTENTS DF SAS DATA SET
WORK, DATA1 , _
TRACKS USED=473 SUBEXTENTS=2 DBSERVATILNS=27336 CRERTED BY .JOB DHYIR

01 AT 19:20 TUESDAYs FEBRUARY 3 1981
BY 3AS RELEASE 79.3B DSHHMEﬂSYSBI034.T18524U.RV001LDHYDRDi.RﬂUGEUU? B

{KS1ZE=13030 LRECL=221 OBSERVATIONS PER TRACK=58

GENERAT ED BY DATA. - -

WORK . BATAZ ¥ |

TRACKS USED=331 SUBEXTENTS=1 OBSERVATIONS=19754 CREATED BY JOB DHYIR
01 AT 19:20 TUESDAYs FEBRUARY 3» 1981

BY SAS RELEASE 79.3F DSNAME=SYSS1034.T185240.RV001, DHYIROL.RO006007
LKSIZE=13030 LRECL=215S OBSERVATIONS PER TRACK=60

GEMERAT ED BY DRTA 3 . .
' ALPHABETIC 'LIST DF VA

-~
E

RIABLES .
. VARIABLE TYPE LENGTH POSITION FORMAT

1?7 RAIRTEMP  CHFAR

: 4 o5
12 EOTTOM MNitM 3 I}
7 CRUIZE CHAR 5 52
2B CURR CHAR 3 155
4% CURrRDIK - CHAR c 123
1 DAY ML 32 o
23 Do CHAR 3 Zun
25 ERlpt iR = 143
26 ELURZ MLIM = S
is FREE CHAR 1 L]
5 LAT ) R LHIE = 2E
21 LATCT MM = 116
13 LATIER MM S 1amn
20 LATMIN MM = 143
& LONG= M1 = EE
4 LGHGQT - HuM & 140
. 22 LONGLEG MM 3 124
23  LOMGHMIN HUM 5 122
2 MONTH MM 2 iz
g7 M MM = 164
2 HNCARDE MM =] =
34 PLCCOURR CHAR 4 131
ay  PCDO CHAR 2 193
32 PLCEAL CHHRE c 125
AN PCTEMP CHAR =4 179
29 POVARI CHAR P4 203
41 PCYARZ CHAR 2 20
43 FCWYARZ CHAR Fod 215
9 RIVER CHAR 2 &5
3 SAL CHAFR 4 157
28 SAMPDEP CHAR 4 178
29  TAMPTIME CHAR 3 176
14 SECCHI CHAR z =3
4 =ZTATIME M3 = &2
10 ZTATION CHAR = BT
@1 TEMP . CHAER 4 121
12 TIDE CHAR 1 o
40 VAEL CHAR 4 g N b
42 YAEEZ CHAR 4 211
44 VAR3 CHAR &4 =8 ¥
11 YESSEL .CHHRR 2 2
1%  WIMNDDIR MLIM 8 25
16 WINDSP CHAR 2 93
3 . YEAR MUM = z0
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APPENDIX G
NMFS ATLANTIC COMMERCIAL CROAKER CATCH DATA - CONTENTS

+

CONTENTS DF SRS DATR SET NMFSANN.NMFS3
TEACKS LZED=13 SUBEXTENTS=1 DEIERVATION==1
AT 15:37 FRIDAY. OCTOEER 31, 1930 BY ZR: RELEARSE 79.4F
DENAME=MYOBRNM, NMF SANNT  BELKSIZE=2048 LRECL=84

ORSERVATIONS FER TRACK=144 GENERATED BY FROC COPY
RLFHRABRETIC LIST OF VARIAERLES

83 CREARTED EY JOE WMYDENHM

=
A

# VARIRELE TYPE LENGTH POSITION FORMAT INFORMAT
LAREL
8 RAVGPRICE NUM 3 60"
2 COUNTY NUM 8 12
9 DIST_SHO NUM a 63
S GEAR NLIM 8 26
4  H20BODY  NUM a 28
& POUNDS NUM. 8 44
2 STRTE NLIM a 2o
10 STATEDFF MUM a e
¥ VALUE NUM 2 s2
t  YEFRR NUM 8 4
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APPENDIX H

VIRGINIA COMMERCIAL CROAKER CATCH (NMFS AND VMRC)

DES YERR POUNDS

[ =
LR R R

SRS

LOY IS I VI PO T T B I TR g R W L L ()

000 ~J 3 D & a0 =

.,

o b b
W— o

N
B

|

T

3 S

T N
] ]

LS

a0
=1

(a0 0w 0 s e w0 L R ) I ;_ n ol

29
20
2
3e
=3
34
25
36

<y

=] 8
29

30

41
42
43
44
45
48
47
43
43
50
=1

nonon
LI gt

N R R I G N I R Y

144123997
1aangznt
123232000
14892704
14235152
195942800
2EHRS000
codd4z0an

33112000

42234000
105000
IESE2000
SE4a4 000
ZERIS 0NN

124r1muu
aa73I00
G222 00N0

2ed41 000
SO&1 0010
S1z24000
"ﬁannn

11? rnuu
7!:1 s90i00
SREI000
SnEEaan
12923700

22400
2942010
1521700
1463200
AZA500
200
=R ()]
1272300
=2 B
4284100
1352200
1501700
4721300
S2ATa0N
aa0nisl
SN9ZaRE
462

"C'
O.le

-
o

m \

No statistics were collected in 1943.
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